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All spaces are all Type B occupancy, medical office building (non—DOH CRS reviewable).

A 3,563 SF tenant improvement expansion to existing Orthopedics and Sports Medicine Clinic
(Suite 4400), including exam rooms and patient and staff support areas.
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

THESE DEMOLITION DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW
EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE REMOVED (OR DEMOLISHED)
TO COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK TO BE INSTALLED. IT
WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD WITH NEW
WORK TO BE INSTALLED. COORDINATE ALL EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION WITH EXTENT OF NEW WORK TO BE
INSTALLED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ALL
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN NEW WORK AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BY
WRITTEN NOTIFICATION FOR CLARIFICATION/DECISION
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITHIN THE AFFECTED PORTION OF

O \\_/)
InSight
HealthCare Architecture

KLanglois@InsightDesignStudio.biz
12345 Lake City Way NE #2108
Seattle, WA 98125

' THE WORK. ANY DEMOLITION WORK DONE INCORRECTLY
WITH RESPECT TO NEW WORK TO BE DONE SHALL BE
CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE.
CORRECTION MAY BE EITHER REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING
CONDITION OR MODIFICATION OF NEW WORK TO REMEDY
L 30C3 INCORRECT DEMOLITION. THIS SHALL BE SOLELY JUDGED REGISTERED
U35C BY THE ARCHITECT. ARCHITECT

15% 2. THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT ADDRESS ASBESTOS W .
L61C ABATEMENT. ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WILL BE HANDLED BY Jta.s
THE OWNER. OWNER WILL RETAIN A CERTIFIED ASBESTOS
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR TO ABATE EACH PHASE PRIOR
TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S WORK. OWNER WILL ALSO
RETAIN ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE
PROJECT FOR SPOT CHECKS AND VERIFICATION OF
SUSPECTED MATERIALS UNCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
COORDINATE & SCHEDULE WITH OWNER'S ABATEMENT

206-601-6645
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CONTRACTOR.

SUBMIT ALL REPORTS TO CITY OF PUYALLUP BUILDING
OFFICIAL.
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3. MINIMIZE DAMAGE, BY WHATEVER MEANS DEEMED
NECESSARY TO FULLY PROTECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES
TO REMAIN ADJACENT TO DEMOLITION WORK.

OWNER:

MultiCare 43

BetterConnected

4. DEMOLISH PARTITIONS FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURAL DECK
ABOVE UNLESS EXISTING CONDITIONS WARRANT
NOTIFICATION TO THE ARCHITECT OF OTHER EXTENT OR
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ELEV. A FLEC. RM.

4003

TELE. RM.
4004

5. ALL ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED TO BE REUSED SUCH AS
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT,
FURNITURE, CASEWORK AND SHELVING SHALL BECOME
THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

| Engineering

6. WHERE NEW FLOORING IS SCHEDULED REMOVE ALL [ Fe
FLOOR FINISHES TO SMOOTH SUBSTRATE BELOW. REMOVE
ALL ADHESIVES, TAPES, TACK STRIPS, AND OTHER
PROJECTIONS THAT WILL OTHERWISE PREVENT THE
INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISHES IN A NEAT, COMPLETE
AND THOROUGH MANNER PER FLOORING MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

7. WHERE REMOVING DOOR FRAMES, WINDOW/ RELITE
FRAMES OR THE LIKE, MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO OR REMOVAL
OF ADJACENT PLASTER FINISHES. REMOVE, HOWEVER, ALL
LOOSE OR UNSTABLE PLASTER AND STRUCTURAL
MATERIAL TO ENSURE PROPER PATCH WORK. IT SHALL BE
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PATCH
ALL PLASTER OR OTHER EXISTING FINISHES ADJACENT TO
SUCH REMOVAL IF ADJACENT SURFACES ARE TO REMAIN.
PATCH IN LIKE THICKNESS, FINISH.
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8. REMOVE ALL LOOSE DEBRIS OR OTHERWISE UNNECESSARY
MATERIAL FROM WALL CAVITIES CREATED BY DEMOLITION
WORK PRIOR TO ENCLOSING WITH NEW FINISHES.
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WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES, PIPES OR CONDUITS ARE
REMOVED LEAVING HOLES IN EXISTING FLOOR, WALLS OR
CEILING, SURFACES TO REMAIN, PATCH HOLES WITH SAME
MATERIAL, FINISH AND FIRE RATING, SO AS TO LOOK
FLUSH WITH ADJACENT TO SURROUNDING SURFACES.

CHECK-OUT EXAM EXAM EXAM EXAM

| /@f

PATIENT TOILET

STAFF WORK
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4/10/2023 |PERMIT SUBMITTAL #1

o __

CLEAN UP CONSTRUCTION SITE AT END OR EACH DAY'S
WORK SO AS TO NOT BLOCK EXIT PATHS OR ACCESS IN
OR OUT OF EACH PHASED AREA. IN NO CASE SHALL
OCCUPIED AREAS BE BLOCKED WITH TOOLS, DEBRIS OR
CONTRACTOR’S EQUIPMENT AT ANYTIME.  DISPOSE OF
DEMOLITION DEBRIS FROM SITE ON A DAILY BASIS.
ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OWNER AND
ARCHITECT IN WRITING ( OR GRAPHICALLY ) FOR REVIEW
48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

11. CONSULT WITH OWNER IN WRITING TEN (10) DAYS IN
ADVANCE OR UTILITY/ SERVICE SHUTDOWNS.

PROVIDE DUSTPROOF PARTITIONING AND TEMPORARY
DOORS WHERE NEEDED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION TO
PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS.
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13. DEMOLISH ALL OR PORTIONS OF EXISTING WALLS SHOWN.
RETAIN FINISH TO ADJACENT WALL SURFACES, BOTH
SIDES OF WALL UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO REMOVE.
PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED AREAS AFFECTED BY

THIS WORK.

——————

il
’L

/

/
!
!

©
T

OPEN AREA
IS NEEENENENENENENEEEEEEEN) ! I

. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, INCLUDING BEARING WALLS,
AFFECTED BY THIS DEMOLITION ARE TO BE VERIFIED AND
ADEQUATELY SHORED BEFORE REMOVAL.

ADA EXAM i || | EXAM EXAM

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYED NOTES

DEMOLISH POCKET DOOR AND PORTION OF (E) WALL
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW BARN SLIDING DOOR.

DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL — RETAIN EXISTING SOFFIT
TO 6" BELOW CEILING GRID WHERE INDICATED ON
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

DEMOLISH EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME

DEMOLISH EXISTING CASEWORK

DEMOLISH EXISTING FLOORING AND BASE

DEMOLISH EXISTING CEILING

REMOVE EXISTING LOCKERS — RETURN TO OWNER
REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE (SEE MECH)
REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN (SEE MECH)

DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL

DEMOLISH EXISTING LOW WALL

DEMOLISH EXISTING GRAB BARS, PATCH AND PAINT WALL

DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL — RETAIN EXISTING SOFFIT
TO 12" BELOW CEILING GRID WHERE INDICATED ON
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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l‘_—o—_’l (\ COORDINATE WITH MECH. CAP OR MODIFY
- (\0/) PLUMBING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.
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DASHED LINE INDICATES ITEM TO BE REMOVED
REFER TO NOTES OR FIELD VERIFY TYPE TYPE
OF ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED
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GE

NERAL NOTES

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE ALL DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND SCHEDULES PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK OR FABRICATION.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
UNCERTAINTY OR DISCREPANCY.

DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED.

WHERE NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS INDICATE A
CONDITION AT ONE LOCATION, WHETHER
INDICATED AS TYPICAL OR NOT, THE NOTE
SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS, UNO.

SEE SHEET TO.0 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES,
SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, ETC.

SEE CODE PLAN AND DETAILS, FOR EXTENT OF
RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, OPENINGS & DETAIL.

GRID LINES ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STEEL AND
STUDS @ FRAMED WALLS, UNO.

ALL INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE
OF FINISHED WALL, AND ROUGH OPENINGS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OR INDICATED ON
DETAILS.

DOORS ARE TYPICALLY LOCATED BY DETAIL.
WHERE A DIMENSION IS INDICATED ON PLAN
FOR DOORS AND RELITES THEY WILL
SUPERSEDE DETAIL DIMENSIONS.

REFER TO DETAIL 5/A8.0 FOR MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES AT DOORS.

ALL BUILDING SIGNAGE AND IDENTIFYING DEVICES
TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

A.D.A. (AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT).

FINISH FLOORING TO EXTEND TO WALLS BELOW
ALL CASEWORK NOT PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO
THE FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING @ ALL CASEWORK AT
TOP AND BOTTOM OF UPPERS AND AT TOP OF
COUNTERS AND LOWER CABINETS. PROVIDE
BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR WALL
MOUNTED/SUPPORTED ITEMS INCLUDING TV
BRACKETS, SHELVES, LOCKERS, WHITE BOARDS,
PROJECTION SCREENS, ETC. VERIFY BLOCKING
REQUIREMENTS WITH SUPPLIER/MFR OF
PRODUCT TO BE MOUNTED.

WHERE A MECHANICAL PIPE OR DUCT CHASE IS
INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLAN, VERIFY SIZE
OF CHASE REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL ITEMS.

INSTALL ACOUST. BATT INSULATION IN ALL
EXISTING INTERIOR STUD WALLS WHERE STUD
CAVITIES ARE EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF
CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

DARK SHADING INDICATES NEW WALL
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO WALL TYPE FLAGS
AND DETAIL 4/A8.0 FOR DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS
OF NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION.

WHERE WALL OF ONE SIZE STUD JOINS A WALL
OF DIFFERENT SIZE STUD, MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
OF FINISHED FACE OF WALL AT CORRIDOR SIDE,
U.N.O.

WHERE EXISTING WALL—MOUNTED ITEMS ARE
NOTED, INSTALL ITEM NOTED ON DEMOLITION
PLANS TO BE SALVAGED.

INSTALL NEW FLOORING THROUGHOUT SUITE,
EXCEPT AT TOILET ROOMS.

INSTALL CORNER GUARDS AT ALL OUTSIDE
CORNERS (SEE FINISH SCHEDULE)
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NEW DOOR - MATCH EXISTING DOOR FINISH
AND HARDWARE FINISH

NEW SINK — SEE MECHANICAL
NEW CASEWORK (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS)

INFILL WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
SURFACES

NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER

HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLINDS — ALL EXTERIOR
WINDOWS IN DEVELOPED AREAS TO RECEIVE
B1 BLINDS U.N.O.

NEW METAL PEGBOARD STORAGE RACK

ALIGN NEW WALL WITH EXISTING CEILING
TRANSITION ABOVE

ALIGN NEW WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING
CORNER

FURRED—OUT WALL

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN
(MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR IN FRONT OF PANEL)

VERTICAL CORIAN DIVIDER TO UNDERSIDE OF
UPPER CABINETS

NEW KITLOCK ON ONE OF EXISTING UPPER
CABINETS (KL1000)

NEW O.F.O0.l. ROLLING SUPPLY CART BELOW
EXISTING COUNTER

NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER
RELOCATED STAFF LOCKERS
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GENERAL NOTES

1. NEW 9'-6" ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT.

2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COORDINATION OF
SHOP DRAWING FOR APPROVAL OF CEILING.
SHOWING AND PROVIDING DIMENSIONS OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL
ITEMS.
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SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES

SUSPENDED OR FRAMED GYPSUM
WALLBOARD CEILING

Q LED LIGHT FIXTURE

== 1x4 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

0|  2x4 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

% LED LIGHT FIXTURE ON LIFE SAFETY
CIRCUIT

@ @ 2x2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

N CEILING ACCESS PANEL — 247x24"
k%4 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

RETURN GRILLE

EXHAUST GRILLE

i
SPEAKER
I EK FIRE ALARM STROBE

SPRINKLER

@ SMOKE DETECTOR
S) SPEAKER
OCCUPANCY SENSOR
© CAMERA

< el
(&) EXIT SIGN

—0— 8FT UTILITY LIGHT
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NEW LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECTRICAL)

EXISTING CEILING AND FIXTURES TO REMAIN

NEW ACT CEILING — MATCH EXISTING HEIGHT AND
FINISH

NEW GYP BOARD SOFFIT AT 6" BELOW ADJACENT
CEILING GRID

NEW P—LAM BOARD SOFFIT (SEE INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS)

MODIFY EXISTING ACT CEILING IN AREA OF WORK

NEW GYP BOARD SOFFIT AT 12" BELOW ADJACENT
CEILING GRID

QR © ® ©OO

NEW SUPPLY DIFFUSER (SEE HVAC)
(9) NEW RETURN AR GRILLE (SEE HVAC)
NEW TRANSFER AR GRILLE (SEE HVAC)

OWNER:

MultiCare 43

BetterConnected

City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

Building lanning

Engineering Public Works

Fire Traffic

PROJECT NAME:

MultiCare
GSMOB
Suite 4400
Clinic T.I.

1450 5th St SE
Puyallup, WA 98372

MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION

4/10/2023 |PERMIT SUBMITTAL #1

PROJECT NO. 31251
DRAWN BY: K. LANGLOIS
DATE: 10 APRIL 2023
COPYRIGHT TO:

InSight Healthcare Architecture

SHEET TITLE:

PARTIAL 4th
FLOOR:
REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

SHEET #:

A4.1




MATERIALS LIST

® 6 @

PAINT — WALL FIELD COLOR: MPI STANDARDS LOW VOC LATEX

EGGSHELL FINISH: RHODDA, #19—05-909 "BARRISTER WHITE”
— COLOR USED IN ALL NEW AND REFRESHED AREAS
DOOR AND RELITE FRAMES: ALKYD ENAMEL, EGGSHELL

PAINT — ACCENT COLOR: MPI STANDARDS LOW VOC
LATEX EGGSHELL FINISH: RHODDA, "NORTH BEACH
BLUE” — #4314

LUXURY VINYL TILE, TYPE 1—C, STANDARD #1, CLASS I:
TEKNOFLOR, RARE PLANK, HPD #89007RP ”"SISAL” FLAT LAY
WITH 4" RUBBER BASEBOARD. TRANSITION STRIP AT EXISTING
FLOORING TO NEW FLOORING — MATCH EXISTING.

SHEET VINYL #1, CLASS |: MANNINGTON: PARADIGM I
STREAMLINE COLOR: PRECEDENT PD217 / BASE: RB1
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FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOORING BASE NORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL CEILING WAINSCOT
ROOM # ROOM NAME MATL FIN CLR FIN CLR MATL FIN CLR MATL FIN CLR MATL FIN CLR MATL FIN CLR MATL FIN HEIGHT CODED NOTES MATL. | HEIGHT | WALL ROOM #
4400-01 WAITING (E)CONC |  LVT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D - - - 4400-01
4400-02 REGISTRATION (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" axX2 - - - 4400-02
4400-03 MANAGER’S OFFICE (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" axX2 - - - 4400-03
4400-04 ALCOVE (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © - - - 4400-04
4400-05 HALL (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © - - - 4400-05
4400—05A MA STATION / MEDICATION PREPARATION (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © - - - 4400—05A
4400-058 CHECK OUT (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © - - - 4400—058
4400-05C VITALS / MA STATION (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © - - - 4400-05C
4400-05D PROVIDER STATION (E)CONC | LT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" © SWC1 40” W 4400—05D
4400-06 CLEAN STORAGE (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-06
4400-07 ADA PATIENT TOILET (E)CONC S\ SV1 ICB SV1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB | (E)PT | 9'—6" © - - - 4400-07
4400-08 PROVIDERS’ / SCHEDULER’S OFFICE (E)CONC |  LvT LVT1 RB RB1 GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-08
4400-09 EXAM #1 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-09
4400-10 EXAM #2 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-10
4400—11 ADA EXAM #3 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400—11
4400—12 EXAM #4 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” EW,S 4400—12
4400-13 EXAM #5 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-13
4400-14 EXAM #6 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-14
4400-15 EXAM #7 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-15
4400-16 STAFF TOILET (E)CONC S\ SV1 ICB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB | (E)PT | 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-16
4400-17 EXAM #8 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400—17
4400-18 EXAM #9 (E)CONC S\ SV1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)ACT1 FF 9'—6" D SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-18
4400-19 TREATMENT / ADA EXAM #10 (E)CONC S\ SV1 ICB SV1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—2 | (E)GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 SWC1 40” N,W,S 4400-19
4400-20 HALL / MA STATION (E)CONC |  LvT LVT1 RB RB1 (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-20
4400-21 HALL / STAFF LOCKERS (E)CONC |  LvT LVT1 RB RB1 GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 - - - (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-21
4400-22 HALL / DME EQUIPMENT / STORAGE (E)CONC |  LvT LVT1 RB RB1 GWB PT PNT—1 - - - (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-22
4400-23 SOILED HOLDING (E)CONC S\ SV1 ICB SV1 GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-23
4400-24 ALCOVE (E)CONC |  LvT LVT1 RB RB1 - - - GWB PT PNT—1 GWB PT PNT-1 | (E)GWB PT PNT—1 ACT1 FF 9'—6" a2 - - - 4400-24

MATERIALS LIST

® @G

®O® @ ® @

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE — MATCH EXISTING,

24"x24"x3/4"

CORNER GUARD: CONSTRUCTION SPECIALTIES,
40" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (A.F.F.) X 2" CORNER
GUARD, 90 DEGREES,TO MATCH WALL CONDITION,

COLOR ANTIQUE WHITE.

PAINT — WALL FIELD COLOR: MPI STANDARDS LOW VOC
LATEX EGGSHELL FINISH: RHODDA, #19-05-909
"BARRISTER WHITE” — COLOR USED IN ALL NEW AND

REFRESHED AREAS

DOOR AND RELITE FRAMES: ALKYD ENAMEL, EGGSHELL

PAINT — ACCENT COLOR: MPI STANDARDS LOW VOC
LATEX EGGSHELL FINISH: RHODDA, "NORTH BEACH

BLUE” — #4314

SYNTHETIC WALL COVERING #1: CONSTRUCTION
SPECIALTIES TO 40" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (A.F.F.)
WITH COLOR MATCHED CAULK, IN LIEU OF MATCHING

TRIM. COLOR — ANTIQUE WHITE

PLASTIC LAMINATE #1 — BUILT—IN CASEWORK FACES
(CABINETS/DRAWERS) LAMINATE: FORMICA "PECAN WOODLINE”

#5883—58

SOLID SURFACE #1: CORIAN: "SAVANNAH" — USED IN EXAM

ROOMS

SOLID SURFACE #2: CORIAN: "BISQUE” —

SOLID SURFACE #3: CORIAN: "BISQUE” — ALL INTEGRAL SINKS

®® &

DOORS

USED IN MA STATIONS

LUXURY VINYL TILE, TYPE 1—C, STANDARD #1, CLASS I:
TEKNOFLOR, RARE PLANK, HPD #89007RP "SISAL" FLAT LAY
WITH 4" RUBBER BASEBOARD. TRANSITION STRIP AT EXISTING
FLOORING TO NEW FLOORING — MATCH EXISTING.

SHEET VINYL #1, CLASS I: MANNINGTON: PARADIGM Il
STREAMLINE COLOR: PRECEDENT PD217 / BASE: RB1

4” RUBBER BASE: ROPPE 700 SERIES — COLOR

#193 "BLACK BROWN” TO SELECT FROM — USED IN
ALL AREAS WITH FLAT LAY FLOORING

MATCH TO EXISTING

FUSION PARTNER SINGLE POINTS OF CONTACT INFO

FUSION Partner

Category

FUSION Contact

Email

Phone

Wood/AMEC

Civil & Enviro Eng

Andy Clark

andy.clark@woodplc.com

704.357.5630

Armstrong

Ceilings/Acoustics

Louis John

ljjohn@armstrongceilings.com

407.697.6768

CertainTeed

Ceilings/Acoustics

Bernie Shalvey

Bernard.g.shalvey@saint-gobain.com

704-779-7337

RockFon Ceilings/Acoustics Diana Hart Diana.hart@rockfon.com 860-338-6417

uUsG Ceilings/Acoustics Blake Panno bpanno@usg.com 515-707-9179

Bohler Civil & Enviro Engineering Dan Duke DDUKE@bohlerdc.com 703-431-0013
Tyco/Simplex/Metasys (Via JCI) Fire & Safety, Bldg. Automation Eric Eley eric.l.eley@jci.com 336.402.4907

Milliken Flooring John McCrudden John.Mccrudden@Milliken.com 201.306.2569
Shaw Flooring Eric Scherer eric.scherer@shawinc.com 469.878.0759
Tarkett Flooring Frank Wiseman Frank.Wiseman@tarkett.com 704.728.9552
HNI Furniture Brian Curtin CurtinBR@HNI-ONE.COM 781.759.6859
Haworth Furniture Chris Tornblom Chris.Tornblom@haworth.com 214.243.0264
Herman Miller Furniture Amanda Ryland amanda_ryland@hermanmiller.com 484.645.4818
Carrier HVAC Greg Josefchuk gregory.josefchuk@carrier.com 704-495-5941
Trane HVAC Bill Collar BCollar@trane.com 843-834-2016
York (via JCl) HVAC Eric Eley eric.l.eley@jci.com 336.402.4907
GE Current Lighting & Controls Jeff Irish Jeffrey.irish@gecurrent.com 603.321.4935
SSR MEP Engineering Simon Gandica sgandica@ssr-inc.com 832.570.6108
Syska Hennessy MEP Engineering Alex Myers amyers@syska.com 704.910.8718
Suddath Move Services Bob Papuga RPapuga@suddath.com 904.868.2168
Sherwin Williams Paint & Coatings Mark Spillman Mark.D.Spillman@sherwin.com 216. 906.6251
GAF Roofing Karyn Castro karyn.castro@gaf.com 562.412.8154
Johns Manwville Roofing Brad Burdic Brad.Burdic@jm.com 303.809.4519
TISA Global Signage Nate Doney ndoney@tisaglobal.com 503.327.5943

1

CBRE

GENERAL NOTES

1. AN ASTERISK (*) IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE

REFERENCES CODED NOTES IN THE REMARKS

COLUMN.

2. ALL FLOORING / COLOR TRANSITIONS, WHERE
REQUIRED, SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER DOOR.

3. PAINT ALL INTERIOR MECHANICAL LOUVERS, WHERE
EXPOSED, TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE, UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE.

4.  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR CEILING FINISH

INFORMATION.

5. PAINT ALL DOOR AND RELITE FRAMES, NEW AND

EXISTING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6.  SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISHES ON WALLS

WITH MULTIPLE FINISHES.

7. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN, AND INTERIOR DESIGN MATERIALS PLAN FOR
EXTENT AND LOCATION OF ACCENT PAINT COLORS.

8.  FLOORING INSTALLATION TO COORDINATE WITH

CASEWORK' INSTALLATION.

CODED NOTES
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(1) NEW FLOORING
(2) NEW CEILING

ABBREVIATIONS

ADJ  ADJUSTABLE

AC ACOUSTIC TREATMENT

ACC  ACCORDION DOOR

ACT  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADA  AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
AV AUDIO/VISUAL

AWC  ACOUSTICAL WALLCOVERING
AWP  ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL

BD BOARD

BRK  BRICK

BROOM LIGHT BROOM FINISH (CONCRETE)
CAB  CABINET

CG CORNER GUARD

CLR  COLOR

CK CORK

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC  CONCRETE

CPT  CARPET

cT CERAMIC TILE

cS CONCRETE, SEALED

CSV  COVED SHEET VINYL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

(E) EXISTING

EP EPOXY PAINT

EX-S EXPOSED STRUCTURE

FF FACTORY FINISH

FIN FINISH

FLR  FLOOR

FRP  FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
GMU  GLAZED MASONRY UNIT

GYP  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

GWB  GYPSUM WALLBOARD

MATL  MATERIAL

MDF  MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MTL  METAL

MTL—S METAL SIDING

MASN  MASONRY

NIC  NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS ~ NOT TO SCALE

0C ON CENTER

OP OPERABLE PARTITION

PLAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE

PL PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLA  PLASTER

PNL  PANEL

PR(#) PROJECTION SCREEN (LENGTH)
PT PAINT

PTD  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PWD  PLYWOOD

RB RUBBER BASE

RF RUBBER FLOORING

RC ROLL—UP CURTAIN

SD LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER
SEM  SURFACE—MOUNTED ENTRY MAT
SF STOREFRONT

SV SHEET VINYL

TB(#) TACK BOARD (LENGTH)

TBS  TO BE SELECTED

16 TONGUE & GROOVE CEDAR,

STAINED
TP TOILET PARTITION
TYP TYPICAL

UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UPT  UNGLAZED PORCELAIN TILE
v VOLUME

VCT  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VP VENEER PLASTER

VWC  VINYL WALLCOVERING
WB(#) WHITE BOARD (LENGTH)
WD WOOD

WOM  WALK OFF MAT

WRGWB WATER—RESISTANT GYP BD
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Procedure / Exam #10 (4400-19)

(9

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

ALL T# ITEMS ARE CFCI, EXCEPT AS NOTED

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER — BOBRICK
TRI-FOLD #B2621

LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER

GRAB BAR — BOBRICK #B—6806,
LENGTH PER INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

COAT / ROBE HOOK — BOBRICK #B—76717

PO D

LIQUID HAND SANITIZER

(0.F.0.1) ITEMS, EXCEPT AS NOTED:
COMPUTER

TELEPHONE

COPY /PRINTER /SCANNER

SIT-TO—STAND DESK
TASK STOOL

PAPER SHREDDER

PEDESTAL FILE
TASK CHAIR

EXAM TABLE

SHARPS CONTAINER (O.F.C.I.)

GLOVE RACK (C.F.C.L.)

PATIENT STRETCHER

WALL—MOUNTED WORKSTATION (O.F.C.I.)
WASTE CONTAINER

ADA PATIENT SCALE (O.F.C.I.)

STADIOMETER (O.F.C.I.)
COPY/PRINTER/SCANNER & STAND

DYNAMAP

TABLE AND CHAIRS

SANITIZING WIPES (O.F.C.I.)
ULTRASOUND MACHINE

WIRE RACK SHELVING (O.F.C.I.)
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MA Station (4400-20)

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

1} SCRIBE%
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@_\ COMPUTER

Ay

OPEN
BELOW

—D

23

Soiled Workroom (4400-23)

|

51_011

L 30

"RELOCATE LOCKERS NEW CAB

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

@ Hall / Staff Lockers (4400-21)
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— RELOCATED LOCKERS

Hall / DME Equipment / Storage (4400-22)

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

-

2'-10

L ]

21_111

OPEN
BELOW

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

EQUIPMENT NOTES:

ALL T# ITEMS ARE CFCI, EXCEPT AS NOTED

PO D

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER — BOBRICK
TRI-FOLD #B2621

LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER

GRAB BAR — BOBRICK #B—6806,
LENGTH PER INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

COAT / ROBE HOOK — BOBRICK #B—-76717

LIQUID HAND SANITIZER

(0.F.0.L) ITEMS, EXCEPT AS NOTED:

COMPUTER

TELEPHONE

COPY /PRINTER /SCANNER
SIT-TO—-STAND DESK
TASK STOOL

PAPER SHREDDER

PEDESTAL FILE
TASK CHAIR

EXAM TABLE

SHARPS CONTAINER (O.F.C.I.)

GLOVE RACK (C.F.C.I)

PATIENT STRETCHER

WALL—MOUNTED WORKSTATION (O.F.C.I.)
WASTE CONTAINER

ADA PATIENT SCALE (O.F.C.I.)

STADIOMETER (O.F.C.l.)
COPY/PRINTER/SCANNER & STAND

DYNAMAP

TABLE AND CHAIRS

SANITIZING WIPES (O.F.C.I.)
ULTRASOUND MACHINE

WIRE RACK SHELVING (O.F.C.I.)
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOOR FRAME DETAIL GLAZING FIRE LEAD HARDWARE SCHEDULE NOTES Q/\
_ RATING | SHIELDING N _ ] ¢ INTERIOR WALL
. ﬁ 2 2 § o o |2 g = 8% |k 16 GA. RUNNER TRACK,
L 0 < x| T ¥ | T % © 0 o &2 |8 o > L1l = DOOR TYPES SAFETY GLAZING o' B FASTEN TO STRUC. 'U’
%) Lud [T n L Ll %) o m Ll = O X = %2} oo n TYP . -
< 2 L S| W WD wlH|D 2 Q bt L = e | 5|58 | d|55ca|=| |83 ¢C PASS HUMAN IMPACT N E STUD AT JAMBS
) ~N T = < Z = < = = T = <t = o > | < [ >=|O02d| < O <o =2 -
= ) n — = [ = [ T 5 — o T ot &) o = Own|lan| a X |=T| T . . TEST 062408.1 i CAULK JOINT
o o .
4400-01(E) EXIST |3-0"X7-0"| - | - | = | = | = | = | - -~ - - —~ —~ —~ —~ - === === == == 1, 2 = = s -
_ ' A” ' A” ln _ _ _ _ _ LJ LJ 6" 6" ]
4400—03 NEW 3-0" X 770" |13 | B | WD | WS BM BM N/A| N/A NR N Y| Y| N|N|N|N|N|NJ|N/|DC & & 1—1|~ ﬁ_r ~
4400-06(E) EXIST |3-0" X 7-0"| - | = | = | = | = | = | = - - - - - - - — ==Y | == =] ==1]=1-= 3 S B = =| [:ﬁ N
— — / = o ____ HM DOOR FRAME,
4400_07(E) EXIST 3-0" X 7-0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Y - - - - - - - // I T =\°0 PROVIDE FIRE RATINGS
440008 NEW 30" X 7-0" |13 | A |WD|WS |F=1|HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - N/A| N/A NR N 3 N|N|N|]Y|IN|]Y|N|NI|N/|DC L / & & 0 SAME AS ADJACENT
—— v @ S s WALL PER UL LISTING.
4400—09 NEW 30" X 70" 13" | A |WD | WS |F=1|HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - N/A| N/A NR N 3 N|N|N|]Y|IN|]Y|N|NI|N/|DC " LS ¢« |.°
O \
4400—10 NEW 3-0"X 7-0"11| B |WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC Zl o h _ ) DOOR
i) ” 1 ” 4" I \\ h -i,) ﬁ
4400—11 NEW 3-0"X7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC N N N
4400—12 NEW 3-0"X7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N — | N|N|N|N|N|N|N|NJN/|DC \. i ; .
4400—13 NEW 3-0" X 7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC C %" | %" |'%
4400—14 NEW 3-0" X 7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC A B 5%"
4400—15 NEW 3-0" X 7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC TYPICAL SURFACE-MOUNTED TYP. TYP.
4400-16(E) EXIST |3-0"X7-0"| - | - | - | - | - | = | = - - - - - - - - - -l Yl - -l -l-1l-1l-1- SLIDING BARN DOOR TYPICAL DOOR - HEAD
4400—17 NEW 3-0" X 7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC 2 “oE > - "o
4400—18 NEW 3-0" X 7-0"|13"| B |[WD|WS| — | — | - BM BM - N/A| N/A NR N - | NI N|[N|N|N|NJ|N|NJ|N/|DC '
4400—19 NEW |3—8" X 77—0" | 13" | A | WD | WS |F—1| HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - IN/A| N/A NR N 3IN|N|N|[Y|N|Y|[N|N]|N]|DC DOOR FRAMES DIMENSION POINT
4400—-20 NEW 3-0" X 70" | 13" | C | WD | WS |F=1| HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - CT | NR NR N 3/ N|N|N|]Y|N|]Y|N|NI|N/|DC
4400—21 NEW 3-0" X 770" | 13" | A |WD | WS |[F=1| HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - N/A| N/A NR N 30Y| Y| Y| Y|IN|Y|Y|NI|N/|DC CAULK JOINT
4400-23 | EXIST |3=0" X 7=0" | 13" | A | WD | WS |[F=1| HM | MP | 2/A7.0 | 1/A7.0 - N/A| N/A NR N 30Y ! Y| Y|[N|Y|Y|N|NI|N/|DC 16 GA. METAL U’ STUD,
FASTEN TO FRAME AT
EACH ANCHOR o R
4001(E) EXIST |3-6"X7-0"| - | - || - | -=1]—-] - - - - - - - - T I L B e = I e e e 4, 5
JAMB ANCHOR, - J
2% x 2 x Hg' TP, ]
FASTEN AT FLR. AND SLIP
JT. ABOVE w/ (2) EXP. _
BOLTS AT EACH ANCHOR. X %
> ®
INTERIOR WALLJ_;;J T ﬂ
F-1 Tl «
/DOOR
1 SCALE: 3” = 1’-0"
GENERAL: (E) EXISTING
1. EXISTING BADGE READER TO REMAIN N NO GLAZING: cw CLEAR WIRE 1. ALL DOORS TO BE 13;” THICK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. NEW AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR N/A NOT APPLICABLE cT CLEAR TEMPERED 2 DOOR GLAZING COLUMN REFERS T0 DOOR. SDELIGHT AND TRANSOM
3. NEW CIPHER LOCK — TRILOGY T2 LOCKSET (SL2700IC STANDARD) Y YES I TINTED TEMPERED ' ’ '
4. INSTALL SIGN "DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS THICKNESS: TYPICAL ALL DOORS 12" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED FL FIRELITE 3. LABEL COLUMN NUMBER INDICATES THE RATING IN MINUTES, UNLESS
HOURS.” BM BY MANUFACTURER Ve VISION CONTROL (INTEGRAL BLINDS) NOTED OTHERWISE.
0 THICKNESS TO MATCH EXIST. FRAME (VERIFY LC LEAD SHIELDING
5. NEW BADGE READER AND ELECTRIC STRIKE ( ) 4,  GLAZING DIMENSIONS FOR DOOR TYPES ARE TO INSIDE OF FRAME
MATERIAL: SC SOLID CORE WOOD (TYPICAL) FIRE RATING: 20, 60, 90 MIN. 1, 1} HOUR, ETC. — INDICATES LABEL (CLEAR GLAZING AREA).
HM HOLLOW METAL FRAME: HM HOLLOW METAL
AG ALUMINUM AND GLASS AL ALUMINUM 5. RELITE GLAZING AND STOP TO OCCUR ON CORRIDOR/HALLWAY SIDE OF
WV WOOD PANEL/V|NYL S STEEL FRAME, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
FINISH: PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE — WHITE MAPLE BM BY MANUFACTURER 6. STRIKE JAMB DETAIL IS SIMILAR TO HINGE JAMB DETAIL, UNLESS
MP METAL, PAINTED 0 EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN. PAINT TO NOTED OTHERWISE.
AA ANODIZED ALUMINUM, MILL FINISH MATCH ADJACENT WALL.
NF NATURAL FINISH (SYNTHETIC) HARDWARE: DC DULL CHROME 8. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHOULD COMPLY WITH 'ADA’ REQUIREMENTS. SEE
WS WOOD, STAINED

SPEC FOR HARDWARE SET INFORMATION.

9.  VERIFY EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION FOR FRAME DEPTHS.

10. SEE DETAIL 19/A8.1 FOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT
DOORS.

11. ALL DOORS SHALL BE FINISHED IN SIERRA 20, ON WHITE
MAPLE DOORS (OREGON DOOR OR APPROVED EQUAL).
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. ~ V LATERAL FORCE BRACING: HANGER (SUSPENSION) WIRES:
7%4 6 MAXIMUM OUT OF PLUMB 1:6 - IF GREATER 1. Provide lateral force bracing at 12'-0" o.c. (maximum) and begin no 1. Hanger and perimeter wires must be plumb within 1 in 6 unless
MAXIMUM ‘_N!'NJMUM 12 GA WIRE aY PROVIDE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES farther than 6 feet from walls counter sloping wires are provided. 8466 REGISTERED
N 4-0" OC, MAXIMUM ~ 2. Seismic splay wires are to be four 12-gage wires attached to the main 2. Hanger wires shall be 12 gage and spaced 4 feet on center or 10 ARCHITECT
S HEAVY DUTY SYSTEM . beam. Wires are arrayed 90 degrees from each other and at an angle gage and spaced 5 feet on center.
2T SPREADER BAR ¢% not exceeding 45 degrees from the plane of the ceiling. 3. Any connection device at the supporting construction shall be / .
g = % = 3. Seismic splay wires shall be attached to the grid and to the structure capable of carrying not less than 100 pounds. A2 5
$% | MINIMUM (3) TURNS IN 1-1/2" — =G &, | {“MAIN RUNNER - -
4 3/4" MIN e (3) ) <; « AT 40" OC, MAX in such a manner that they can support a design load of not less than 4. Powder-driven shot-in anchors (PAFs) are an approved method of ]
k NN —% 200 pounds or the actual design load, with a safety factor of 2, attachment for hanger wires. Karsea M. Langlois
= i whichever is greater 5. Terminal ends at each main beam and cross tee must be supported STATE OF WASHINGTON
HANGER WIRE mnnnnm nnnnnnnnn ‘T T‘ nnnnn nnnnnnnn | 4. "Powder-driven shot-in-anchors"PAF's), when used for seismic within 8 inches of each wall with a perimeter wire.
L Y B L e application as part of the prescriptive path in seismic design 6.  Wires shall not attach or bend around interfering material or
= categories D, E and F, shall have an ICC-ES approval for the seismic equipment. A trapeze or equivalent device shall be used where
{ ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE LAY-IN BOARD, SEE é CROSS TEE POP RIVET MAX L applications and shall require "special inspection" irrespective of the obstructions preclude direct suspension. Trapeze suspensions shall
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE w type of occupancy category the structure is in. PAF anchors for be a minimum of back-to-back 1% inch cold-rolled channels for spans
‘ — ‘ . o NOTE: kicker wires (splayed wires installed for purposes other than seismic exceeding 48 inches.
o1 = ul | EERAEEERE ARMSTRONG = \ restraint) are exempt from this requirement.
! \ BERC2 CLIP i CEILING MEMBERS MAY BE ATTAGHED 5. Splay wires are to be within 2 inches of the connection of the vertical ~ E-=CT RIGAL FIXTURES.
o TO NO MORE THAN (2) ADJACENT WALLS - oPay » 1. Light fixtures weighing less than 10 pounds shall have one 12 gage
1 1/2" MAIN TEE st.ru.t to su;pend ceiling. - . hanger wire connected from the fixture to the structure above. This
" DIMENSION POINT 6. Rigid bracing may be used in lieu of splay wires. . be slack ’ OWNER:
~ 7. Vertical struts must be positively attached to the suspension systems wire may be slack. :
and the structure above. 2. Light fixtures weighing more than 10 pounds anq less than 56 pounds
M A| N T E E @ UNATTACHED WALL MAIN RUNNERS & CROSS TEES © ATTACHED WALL . . . shall have two 12 gage wires attached at opposing corners of the
8.  The vertical strut may be EMT conduit, metal studs or a proprietary S ! &
A compression post light fixture to the structure above. These wires must be taut.
' 3. Pendant mounted fixtures shall be directly attached from the u tl a re
WALL MOLDINGS: structure above using a 9 gage wire or an approved alternate support
1. Wall moldings (perimeter closure angles) are required to have a without using the ceiling suspension system for direct support.
horizontal flange 2 inches wide. One end of the ceiling grid shall be 4.  Tandem fixtures may utilize common wires. B ette rCO nn eCted
attached to the wall molding, the other end shall have a ¥%; inch
clearance from the wall and free to the side. MECHANICAL SERVICES:
~ PARALLEL TO MAIN RUNNER, MIN(4)TURNS g/;%gLsLEEET 0 2. Where substantiating documentation has been provided to the local 1. Terminals or services weighing 20 pounds, but not more than 56 eveopr Ly PSR, o
\\ bt 12 GA SPLAYED BRACE IN1-1/2 I MAX jurisdiction, perimeter clips may be used to satisfy the requirements pounds, must have two 12 gage wires connecting them to the ceiling ISSUED BERMIT
PLUMB 1/6 || |6 WIRES, TYPICAL 450 4 for the 2-inch closure angle. system hangers or the structure above. These wires may be slack. .
8 MAX \ 23 S 3. The grid shall be attached at two adjacent walls (pop rivets or 2. Terminals or services weighing more than 56 pounds must be | E”g'”_ee””g B "\_'mks |
: : ‘: approve method). Soffits extending to a point at least level with the independently supported directly to the structure above. These wires | Fie Traffic |
\ :;_ SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL bottom plane of the grid and independently supported and laterally must be taut.
\;E CEILING TILE — CUT AND PARALLEL TO braced to the structure above are deemed to be equivalent to walls.
4 RABBET AS REQUIRED ) ) : ' .
L {( N FIELD MAIN RUNNER SPREADER BARS: SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINTS: Not Applicable PROJECT NAME:
— ‘ ‘ ‘ —~— / ~— (@ 45° Max 1. Spreader (spacer) bars shall be used to prevent the ends of the main M u Iti Ca re
i m— ; . PARALLEL TO CROSS TEE , MAX : beams and cross tees at perimeter walls from spreading open during ~ SPRINKLERS: S . .
\ \ 45 a seismic event. Perimeter wires shall not be in lieu of spreader bars. 1. For ceilings without rigid bracing, sprinkler head penetrations shall
# ; 2. Spreader bars are not required at perimeters where runners are have a 2 inch oversize ring, sleeve or adapter through the ceiling tile G S M O B
VERTICAL STRUT COMPRESSION POST TO ¢ NOTE: P q P o : o
PERIMETER ANGLE STRUCTURE ABOVE 12-0" 00 EACH WAY ; / SEISMIC BRACING ONLY attached directly to closure angles. to al!ow free movgment of at least 1 inch in all horlzontal directions. .
o ’ s 3. Wire tying is an acceptable alternative to spreader bars. Flexible head design that can accommodate 1 inch free movement S u Ite 4400
r FINISH WALL START 6-0" MAXIMUM FROM EDGE OF CEILING REQUIRED IN SEISMIC ired i ' i shall be permitted as an alternate
AROUND PERIMETER - SEE STRUCTURAL @ SEISMIC BRACING |CATEGORIESD,E &F 4. Spreader bars are not required if a 90 degree intersecting cross or p : Cl i n i C T |

jurisdiction, perimeter clips may be used to satisfy the requirements
for spreader bars.

in is within 8 inches of imet Il.
@ C E| |_| N G T| |_E AT WALL 5, W#grgs\,l\lljlbsltr;lntilgt(i:ngezgc:nesgtrzteio?lrr\:\;i been provided to the local

1450 5th St SE
Puyallup, WA 98372

MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION

14 SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0" 13 SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0" 4/10/2023 |PERMIT SUBMITTAL #1
INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE 1: NR ‘
%" Type 'X’ GWB to 12" Above finished WWM%WW GENERAL WALL TYPE NOTES
ceiling
3-5/8” metal studs @ 16” o.c. to 127 1. ALL WALL SUBSTRATES AND SHEATHINGS EXTEND
above finished ceiling TO DECK ABOVE UNO.
Sound attenuation batts to fill call cavit ” ny»
- e . oy 2. PROVIDE FLOOR OR ROOF ACOUSTICAL y— 8" TYPE "X" GWB, TYP.,
C/(ézmnTgpe X' GWB to to 12" above finished INSULATION IN' ALL INTERIOR FRAMED WALLS [ 5 EACH SIDE
Bront) walls to deck above AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNO. K T~ OUTLET BOX OR OTHER SOUND BATT INSULATION
‘ ‘ 3. ACOUSTICAL INSULATION NOT REQUIRED AT f_ i PENETRATION, INSULATE AROUND
INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE 2: NR PARTIAL HEIGHT AND PARTIAL LENGTH (STUB) SEALANT AROUND CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC SEALANT
%" Type 'X’ GWB to deck above WWW%W WALLS, WALLS BETWEEN STORAGE ROOMS, PENETRATION 4——FRAMING AS SCHEDULED EA. SIDE ( FIRE CAULKING AT
WALLS BETWEEN STORAGE ROOMS AND . FIRE RATED PARTITIONS
3-5/8" metal studs @ 16” o.c. to deck HALLWAYS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, OR OTHER )
above POmE TR NOTE: DO NOT LOCATE
Sound attenuation batts to fill call cavity 4. ANY PENETRATION THROUGH A RATED WALL, OUTLi—ZTS/BOXES BACK—TO—BACK Ug-ErE F()SgAkégL/S?-féULgy\é%OSEs
DUCTS SHALL BE FIRE CAULKED. SEE USE
MECH./ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS THAT '
PENETRATE.
5. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL TYPE IS TYPE '1’, UNO.
TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL IS NOT FLAGGED,
EXCEPT FOR CLARITY.
L STUD FRAMNG AND FURRIG 16 0. NG, _"\PARTITION - TYPICAL PENETRATIONS 5 \PARTITION - TYPICAL SILL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"
7. A WALL TYPE CONTINUES THE FULL ROOM
GENERAL NOTES: e N A L N oy WALL DEFLECTION SPACE WITH LINE OF STRUCTURAL DECK OR )
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GENERAL LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS AIR DISTRIBUTION LEGEND ACOFFMAN
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION ABBR | DESCRIPTION ABBR DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | ABBR | DESCRIPTION DRAWING INDEX ENGINEERS
1101 2nd Avenue, Suite 400
n SHEET NUMBER DESCRIPTION Seattle, WA 98101
DETAL SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING NUMBER ﬁgv ﬁgg\égs 008 tA ) LELEAN\%'?; AR TEMPERATURE S LIGHT LINEWORK INDICATES
- EXISTING DUCT OR EQUIPMENT
v B SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS SHOWN AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT LBS POUNDS Q MO.1 COVER SHEET, GENERAL NOTES, & INDEX ph 206.623.0717
AL ACOUSTIC LINED LF LINEAR FOOT /FEET M0.2 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
/A DETAIL SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING NUMBER AP ACCESS PANEL LVG LEAVING G % INDICATES DUCT OR EQUIPMENT M0.3 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES www.coffman.com
B = SHEET WHERE DETAL IS TAKEN APD AIR PRESSURE DROP LWG LOW WALL GRILLE T0 BE REMOVED _
M1.1 FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN — DEMO
C = SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS SHOWN ARCH ARCHITECT /ARCHITECTURAL LWR LOW WALL REGISTER W2 COURTH FLOOR MECHANIGAL PLAN
ARV AUTOMATIC RELIEF VALVE or LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE 812 :
ACID RESTISTANT VENT 182 o [Tas DUCT SIZE IN INCHES M3.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS
£ A0) SECTION SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING LETTER ARW ACID RESTISTANT WASTE o o et THERMAL FIRST SIZE LISTED S SIDE SHOWN
\ B / B = SHEET WHERE SECTION IS SHOWN BDD BACKDRAFT DAMPER UNITS PER HOUR
BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER e ACOUSTIC LINED DUCT
BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER MECH MECHANICAL
BG BELOW GROUND MFR MANUFACTURER
AN SECTION SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING LETTER BJ BETWEEN JOISTS MIN MINIMUM R | |
B = SHEET WHERE SECTION IS TAKEN BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT MISC MISCELLANEOUS —— $ R $ R DUCT OFFSET (UP) IN DIRECTION OF ARROW
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MTG MOUNTING
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¢ ( ) OPNG OPENING 10 et HEADS, ETC. WITH OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS. VALVES, FIRE DAMPERS, HEATING AND COOLING OWNER:
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SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SUMMARY

THE WORK COVERED BY THIS AND ALL OTHER MECHANICAL SECTIONS CONSISTS OF
FURNISHING ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES AND MATERIALS AND PERFORMING ALL
OPERATIONS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF ALL HEATING AND
VENTILATION SYSTEMS AS HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED, IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
AND ALL SECTIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
THE CONTRACT, ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES AND LAWS GOVERNING EACH
SYSTEM. UPON COMPLETION, THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE FULLY FUNCTIONAL, ADJUSTED, AND
READY FOR USE.

ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PROJECT ARE HEREBY MADE A PART OF
THIS SPECIFICATION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE SURE OF A CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF BOTH
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ENGINEER
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE
FOR LACK OF NOTIFICATION BY THE MECHANICAL AND/OR PLUMBING CONTRACTORS.

EXISTING CONDITION INFORMATION

BEFORE SUBMITTING BID, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE SITE CONDITIONS TO
DETERMINE ANY EFFECT ON EXECUTION OF WORK AND INCLUDE COSTS IN BID. BY
SUBMITTING A BID THE CONTRACTOR IS ACKNOWLEDGING THAT THEY HAVE SUFFICIENTLY
UNDERSTOOD THE SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION WORK REQUIRED AND HAVE INCLUDED IN
BID, WHETHER SPECIFIED OR NOT, THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL ITEMS
REQUIRED BY GOOD PRACTICE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS.

PERMIT APPLICATION

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BEFORE AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES

THE EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN SELECTED AS THE BASIS OF
DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR MAY PROPOSE A SUBSTITUTION OF OTHER MATERIAL OR
EQUIPMENT, WHICH IN HIS OPINION WILL ACCOMPLISH THE DESIGN FUNCTION AND IS
EQUAL TO THAT SPECIFIED. ALL COSTS INCURRED BECAUSE OF THIS SUBSTITUTION SHALL
BE BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE THE JUDGE OF THE QUALITY AND
SUITABILITY OF THE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION AND MAY REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO
FURNISH ANY MATERIAL OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT AS SPECIFIED.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION

e GENERAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE HIS WORK IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
AVOID DELAYS IN OVERALL CONSTRUCTION AND PERMIT PROPER INSTALLATION OF
ALL WORK BY THEMSELF AND OTHER CRAFTS.

e DESIGN DRAWINGS: THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT NECESSARILY
SHOW THE FINAL ROUTING OF DUCTWORK, PIPING OR FINAL LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT.
IF CONFLICTS ARISE WHICH CAUSE A CHANGE IN THE SPECIFIED PLANS OR DESIGN,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO MAKING THE
CHANGES. ANY CHANGES NOT APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS.

e INTERFERENCE'S: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER CRAFTS TO
MAKE CERTAIN LOCATIONS AND ARRANGEMENTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF
SYSTEMS ARE MADE AVAILABLE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING DUCTWORK,
PIPING, EQUIPMENT, ETC., SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
LIGHTS, AND OTHER ITEMS HAVING FIXED LOCATIONS NOT RELATED TO THE SYSTEMS.
WHERE ALTERNATE ROUTING, OFFSETS, AND TRANSITIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR FIELD
COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COSTS.

e  VERIFICATION: PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY EQUIPMENT OR FIXTURES, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS OF ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, ETC., TO MAKE CERTAIN IT FITS INTO
THE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES OF THE BUILDING, AVOIDS
CONFLICT WITH EQUIPMENT OR FIXTURES OF OTHER CRAFTS AND FITS INTO THE
SPACE PROVIDED FOR THE INSTALLATION.

e SLEEVES AND INSERTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL SLEEVES
AND INSERTS REQUIRED FOR HIS WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE HIS
WORK SO HE INSTALLS SLEEVES AND INSERTS AS CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS AND IN A
MANNER TO AVOID DELAYS. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO INSTALL SLEEVES AND
INSERTS AS CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS, HE SHALL PAY ALL COSTS FOR CUTTING AND
PATCHING TO MAKE THE PROPER INSTALLATION.

e CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SHUT-OFF/PUT OUT OF SERVICE ANY SYSTEMS/SERVICES
WITHOUT FIRST COORDINATING ALL DOWNTIME WITH OWNER'S PERSONNEL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DETAILED M.O.P. AS REQUIRED. DO NOT BEGIN WORK
WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL.

e SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIGNIFICANT
MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND FIXTURES TO THE A/E FOR REVIEW.ALLOW
REASONABLE TIME FOR REVIEW AND RETURN PRIOR TO ORDERING. PDF (ELECTRONIC)
SUBMITTALS AREA ACCEPTABLE, IF PAPER COPIES ARE SUBMITTED ASSUME OWNER
AND A/E WILL RETAIN A TOTAL OF THREE COPIES OF SUBMITTALS.

e SAFETY MEASURES: PROVIDE A SAFE ENVIRONMENT TO PROTECT EMPLOYEES AND

ALL OTHERS FROM INJURY. COMPLY WITH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING BUILDINGS

CONTINUITY OF SERVICE: ANY SYSTEMS OR SERVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITH
MINIMUM INTERRUPTION. COORDINATE ANY NEEDED INTERRUPTIONS WITH THE OWNER.
ANY OVERTIME WORK REQUIRED BY THIS PROJECT TO MAINTAIN EXISTING BUILDINGS IN
CONTINUOUS SERVICE, WITHOUT REDUCING THEIR EFFICIENCY, SHALL BE INCLUDED AS
PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

DEMOLITION: PROVIDE MECHANICAL SYSTEM DEMOLITION IN AREAS OF EXISTING
BUILDINGS TO ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. EXISTING PIPING, VALVES,
AND DUCTWORK WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWING, MAY BE REUSED IN THEIR ORIGINAL
LOCATION. DO NOT REUSE EXISTING PIPING, VALVES, OR DUCTWORK ONCE THEY ARE
REMOVED, UNLESS WRITTEN PERMISSION IS OBTAINED FROM OWNER. REMOVE ALL
UNUSED PIPING AND DUCTWORK LOCATED IN REMODEL AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS.

CUTTING AND PATCHING: PROVIDE ALL CUTTING OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, AS
REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK. KEEP CUTTING TO A MINIMUM, AND USE SAW CUTTING TO
MAINTAIN NEAT, EVEN OPENINGS.UNLESS PATCHING IS INCLUDED UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS
OF THIS SPECIFICATION, PROVIDE PATCHING AT ALL CUTTING LOCATIONS. ALL PATCHING
SHALL CONFORM TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE NEW GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WORK.
FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

THE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, BEST QUALITY AND AS SPECIFIED.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FURNISHED COMPLETE WITH ALL PARTS NECESSARY FOR
PROPER OPERATION. MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CLEANED AND FREE FROM
DENTS, SCRATCHES, AND CORROSION. EQUIPMENT SHALL PROVIDE QUIET OPERATION.

EXECUTION

e THE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS SKILLED IN THE PARTICULAR TRADE,
AND INCLUDES ALL WORK NECESSARY TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION IN
A MANNER THAT PRESENTS A NEAT AND FINISHED APPEARANCE.

e THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
RECOMMENDED BY THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER, REQUIRED BY CODES AND
NECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTION OF PERSONNEL, SUCH AS SCREENS, GUARDS,
RELIEF VALVES, VENTS, OVERFLOW, ETC., WHICH SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

e CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT FOLLOWING ALL MANUFACTURER'S
REQUIREMENTS. CONTACT ENGINEER IF CONFLICTS ARISE.

e INSTALLATION, GENERAL: FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND UTILIZE
GOOD INDUSTRY PRACTICE WHEN INSTALLING ALL WORK. USE ONLYSKILLED
TRADESPEOPLE WITH QUALIFIED SUPERVISION. ALL WORK SHALL BE LEFT NEAT AND
CLEAN.

e CONCEALMENT: PIPING AND DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. WHERE PIPING IS
INDICATED TO BE EXPOSED TO VIEW IN FINISHED SPACES OR CABINETS, PROVIDE
CHROME ESCUTCHEONS WHERE THE PIPING PENETRATES THE WALL, FLOOR OR
CEILING CONSTRUCTION.

e WATER SEALING AT FLOORS: PROVIDE WATER TIGHT SEALING AT EACH FLOOR
PENETRATION INCLUDING PIPING WITHIN WALL CAVITIES. PROVIDE WATER SLEEVES
SEALED TO THE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1.5” ABOVE
FLOOR WHERE INSULATED PIPING PENETRATES THE FLOOR. THE INTENT IS TO
MINIMIZE PASSAGE OF WATER DURING A SIGNIFICANT WATER LEAKAGE EVENT.
SEALING IS REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE FLOORS, BUT NOT REQUIRED FOR OTHER
FLOOR SYSTEMS WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION ITSELF, AT THE PIPE PENETRATION,
ALLOWS SIGNIFICANT WATER SEEPAGE (PLANKED WOOD FLOOR FOR EXAMPLE.)

e COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES: COMPLETE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
ALL TRADES WILL BE FURNISHED OR WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION IN THE
CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AT THE JOBSITE. CAREFULLY CHECK THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE INSTALLING ANY WORK. IN ALL CASES, CONSIDER THE WORK
OF ALL OTHER TRADES AND COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT OF THE SHEET METAL,
PIPING,PLUMBING,FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, AND SITE-WORK SUBCONTRACTORS,
SO THAT THE BEST ARRANGEMENT OF ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND
OTHER RELATED ITEMS CAN BE OBTAINED.

e ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES: COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES TO MAINTAIN ELECTRICAL
SERVICE CLEARANCE (PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) FOR MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT.

QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

e ON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, FURNISH SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE THAT ALL WORK
HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES.

e THE OWNER AND/OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT THE
FINISHED WORK IS SATISFACTORY AND IF ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT HAS NOT
BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED OR FINISHED. THE MECHANICAL AND/OR PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGATED TO REPAIR OR REPLACE THE MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT IN
A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

e  GUARANTEE: GUARANTEE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR
AFTER THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETE. REFER TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
OUTLINED BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION (C103.6):

1. THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OWNER OR
OWNER’S AUTHORIZED AGENT WITH 180 DAYS OF THE DATE OF RECEIPT OF THE
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

e RECORD DOCUMENTS (C103.6.1)
e MANUALS (C103.6.2)
e COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION (C103.6.3)

BALANCING

BALANCING: PROVIDE THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED BALANCING FIRM TO OBTAIN AIR
FLOWS WITHIN 10% OF THE AMOUNTS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. BALANCING FIRM
SHALL BE A MEMBER OF NEBB OR AABC. OBTAIN A/E APPROVAL OF THE BALANCING FIRM
AT BEGINNING OF PROJECT. PROVIDE DRIVE ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THE
FLOWS, AND PROVIDE TOTAL FLOW, PRESSURE, RPM AND AMPERAGE MEASUREMENTS AT
ALL EQUIPMENT. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, COMPLETE AND SIGNED
BALANCING REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE A/E AND OWNER INDICATING ALL
MEASURED VALUES ALONG WITH CORRESPONDING DESIGN VALUES AND
NOTES/DISCUSSION WHERE RESULTS WERE NOT WITHIN 10% OF DESIGN VALUES.

BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS (APPLIES TO ALL WORK)

GENERAL

WORK INCLUDED: THIS SECTION APPLIES TO ALL MECHANICAL WORK NORMALLY SPECIFIED
UNDER DIVISIONS 21, 22 AND 23, AND REPRESENTS REQUIREMENTS IN ADDITION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS STATED IN OTHER SECTIONS. THESE SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT COVER ALL
ITEMS THAT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE AND WORKING SYSTEMS. WHERE
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT NEEDED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE NOT COVERED IN THESE
SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDE THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT OF A QUALITY EQUAL TO OR
BETTER THAN THAT GENERALLY UTILIZED BY THE INDUSTRY FOR SIMILAR PROJECTS IN
THE SAME GEOGRAPHIC AREA.

A. SUPPORT AND HANGERS

SUPPORT OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS: EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPORTED
(FROM ABOVE OR BELOW) IN NOT LESS THAN FOUR CORNERS FROM THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE. PIPING AND DUCTWORK SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS SPECIFIED,
WITH EACH SYSTEM SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.

SEISMIC BRACING: PROVIDE COMPLETE SEISMIC BRACING FOR ALL NEW PIPING,
DUCTWORK, TERMINAL UNITS AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE 2018 IBC WITH ALL
LOCAL AMENDMENTS AND ASCE/SCI 7-10 (THE CURRENT CODE). BRACING MAY BE PER
GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY RESTRAINT MANUFACTURERS SUCH AS; MASON
INDUSTRIES AND I.S.A.T PROVIDED THEY MEET THE CURRENT CODE. ALL BRACING SHALL
BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY MASON, |.S.A.T, OR PRIOR-APPROVED ALTERNATE.
MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH PROJECT-SPECIFIC DRAWINGS SHOWING THE CORRECT
BRACE FOR EACH PROJECT-SPECIFIC LOCATION.

CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE: PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO
THE BUILDING STRUCTURE FOR SEISMIC RESTRAINTS AND SUPPORTS. WHERE CONCRETE
STRUCTURE IS PRESENT, REVIEW THE USE OF CONCRETE ANCHORS WITH THE ARCHITECT,
OWNER, AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO POST-TENSIONED
SLABS OR OTHER CONDITIONS THAT NEED TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT IN SETTING OF
ANCHORS. UTILIZE MCCULLOUGH "KWIK-BOLT", PHILLIPS SELF-DRILLING ANCHORS,
GREGORY "BULLDOG," OMARK "DRILL ANCHORS", OR OTHER APPROVED ANCHOR TO
ATTACH TO CONCRETE STRUCTURES. WHERE BUILDING STRUCTURE IS WOOD OR STEEL,
OBTAIN ARCHITECT APPROVAL OF HARDWARE AND METHODS TO BE UTILIZED FOR
ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURE.

ADDITIONAL FRAMING: PROVIDE STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS TO TRANSFER LOAD FROM
SUPPORT POINTS AT HANGERS TO LOCATIONS WHERE CONNECTIONS CAN BE MADE TO
THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE 12-GAUGE MINIMUM, 1-3/8" X
1-5/8" MINIMUM CROSS-SECTION SIZE; UNISTRUT, POWERSTRUT, OR OTHER

APPROVED. SELECT MEMBER SIZE AND TYPE, AS APPROPRIATE FOR LOAD PER
MANUFACTURER GUIDELINES.

PIPE HANGERS: CLEVIS OR RING HANGERS WITH STEEL RODS. HANGERS FOR INSULATED
PIPING SHALL BE SIZED FOR OUTSIDE INSULATION AND 6” SHIELDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
ALL HANGERS TO PROTECT INSULATION. PIPE SUPPORT SPACING PER IMC. PROVIDE
PLASTIC SEPARATION BETWEEN CLAMPS AND COPPER PIPE.

HANGER RODS: HOT ROLLED STEEL ROD, ASTM A 36; SIZE TO "CODE FOR PRESSURE
PIPING", ANSI B 31.1, WITH SAFETY FACTOR OF 5. MINIMUM ROD SIZE; 1" PIPE AND SMALLER
(240 POUNDS) = 1/4" ROD, 1-1/4" TO 2" PIPE (TO 610 POUNDS) = 3/8" ROD, 2-1/2" TO 4" PIPE
(TO 1,130 POUNDS) = 1/2" ROD, 5" TO 8" PIPE (TO 1,810 POUNDS) = 5/8" ROD.

EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IDENTIFICATION

1. NAMEPLATES: PROVIDE NAMEPLATE FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING
EQUIPMENT NUMBER AND ANY SPECIAL INSTRUCTION FOR ITS USE; LAMINATED BLACK
AND WHITE PLASTIC WITH LETTERING CUT THROUGH TO WHITE BACKGROUND.
MINIMUM SIZE 3" X 1".

2. PIPE IDENTIFICATION: ALL PIPING IN SERVICEABLE LOCATIONS (INCLUDING ABOVE
LAY-IN CEILINGS) SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH SEMI-RIGID PLASTIC OR ADHESIVE
IDENTIFICATION MARKERS. MARKERS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI A13.1, "SCHEME FOR
THE IDENTIFICATION OF PIPING SYSTEMS". LOCATE MARKERS ADJACENT TO EACH
VALVE, AT MINIMUM 30' CENTERS WITH AT LEAST ONE MARKER BETWEEN ANY TWO
PARTITIONS. PROVIDE DIRECTION OF FLOW ARROWS AT MARKERS.

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES

1.  FLEXIBLE CONNECTORS: PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONNECTORS AT FANS AND EQUIPMENT
THAT DO NOT HAVE INTERNAL VIBRATION ISOLATION. INDOOR: UL LISTED HYPOLON
COATED GLASS FABRIC OR NEOPRENE COATED NYLON FABRIC. FLAME RESISTANT
TO 250 F. 24 OZ/SQ. YD. DURODYNE "NEOPRENE" OR ELGEN "HYPOLON".

2. VOLUME DAMPERS: BALANCING DAMPERS SHALL BE PER SMACNA STANDARDS. HEAVY
DUTY QUADRANTS WITH SETTING SCALE AND SECURE LOCKING THUMB NUTS.

DIVISION 23 - HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR HVAC, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT

HANGERS, BRACKETS, ANCHORS AND MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL PIPING AND HVAC EQUIPMENT.

SUPPORTING DEVICES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CEILING, WALLS AND FLOORS BY BOLTS
AND FASTENERS.

PIPE HANGERS AND VERTICAL SUPPORT SPACING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

MOUNTS, ANCHORS AND BRACING SHALL MEET 2018 [.B.C AND I|M.C. SEISMIC
REQUIREMENTS AND MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

DUCTING SYSTEMS:

1.

RIGID DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, ERECTED, AND SEALED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE. (603)

ALL RIGID HVAC DUCTWORK IS 2.0 INCH W.C. PRESSURE CLASSIFICATION (603.3)

RIGID DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED MEETING SMACNA HVAC DUCT
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE.

RIGID DUCTWORK SHALL BE ALUMINUM FOR HIGH MOISTURE MEETING SMACNA HVAC
DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE.

FLEXIBLE AIR DUCTWORK SHALL MEET SECTION 603.6 REQUIREMENTS.

MECHANICAL INSULATION

A

GENERAL

MANUFACTURERS: MANVILLE, OWENS-CORNING, CERTAINTEED, OR KNAUF. INSTALL
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

INSULATION THICKNESS: PER WSEC.

INSULATION MATERIALS

DUCT AND PLENUM INSULATION: FIBERGLASS, 0.75-POUND DENSITY, FLEXIBLE DUCT
INSULATION WITH KRAFT VAPOR BARRIER. VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED AT ALL

JOINTS AND ACCESS DOORS, ETC. IN GENERAL, INSTALLATION MUST REFLECT
CAREFUL WORKMANSHIP, NEAT IN APPEARANCE.
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EXISTING EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE

FAN MOTOR
TAG LOCATION AREA SERVED CFM %ﬁg FILTER BASIS OF DESIGN REMARKS
(PRESENT/FUTURE) ESP HP VOLTS | PH
EF-13 ROOF TENANT SUITES 1750,/3000 0.5/15 1/2/1900 460 3 | BELT - GREENHECK GB—-200-20 1
NOTES:
1. REBALANCE EXHAUST FAN TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL AIRFLOW AS SHOWN ON PLANS,
EXISTING VAV WITH ELECTRIC REHEAT
CFM PRIMARY AR OUTLET
T FANSIZEI™"VIN. HEATING | MIN. COOLNG | WAX cooLng | TP | FTR KW INLET BUCT T “pyer
1/4-10 025Q 305 305 885 0.12 55 10 20x16
1/4-11 03sQ 200 200 940 0.33 1 10 20x16
1/4-12 025Q 200 200 370 0.12 3 6 20x16
1/4-13 025Q 150 150 300 0.12 45 6 20x14
2/4-12 025Q 305 305 885 0.12 55 10 20x16
2/4-13 03sQ 300 300 655 0.33 75 10 20x16
2/4-14 025Q 150 150 280 0.12 6 20x14
2/4-15 025Q 150 150 305 0.12 6 20x14
2/4-16 025Q 150 150 300 0.12 25 20x14
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SHEET NOTES:

>

VvV Vv

DEMOLISH EXISTING DRYER VENT,
BOOSTER FAN & ASSOCIATED
DUCTWORK. CAP DUCT AT ROOF.
OWNER TO CONFIRM ROOF CAP TO
REMAIN.

DEMOLISH EXISTING EXHAUST
FAN/GRILLE & ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK.
CAP DUCT AT ROOF. OWNER TO
CONFIRM ROOF CAP TO REMAIN.

RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTAT TO
LOCATION SHOWN ON NEW MECHANICAL
PLAN.

CAP EXISTING DUCTWORK.
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RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTAT TO
LOCATION SHOWN .

UPSIZE EXISTING DUCT FROM 6" TO 8".

PROVIDE NEW TRANSFER AIR GRILLE,
MATCH EXISTING TRANSFER GRILLE
MAKE, MODEL, AND DIMENSIONS IN
EXAM ROOMS.

RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTAT TO
LOCATION SHOWN.

REBALANCE EF-3 TO ACCOUNT FOR
ADDITIONAL AIRFLOW OF 45 CFM.

PROVIDE NEW RETURN AIR GRILLE.
MATCH EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILLE
MAKE AND MODEL IN EXISTING EXAM
ROOMS. PROVIDE 10x10 TRANSFER
OPENING IN FULL HEIGHT WALL ABOVE
CEILING.

ADJUST SUPPLY DIFFUSER TO CEILING
GRID.
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/ TRUNK DUCT

AIRFLOW

CONICAL SPIN-IN
(MIN. 2" LARGER)

DIFFUSER OR GRILLE
(TYP). REFER TO i
ACCEPTABLE

CONNECTION DETAILS

s

NOTE:

1. DO NOT USE FLEXIBLE DUCT IF NOT INDICATED ON
PLANS. PROVIDE SHEETMETAL DUCT,
RECTANGULAR IF NEEDED FOR SPACE
CONSTRAINTS.

NOT LESS THAN ONE
STRAP HANGER
EACH FLEX DUC

FoR -]

T (3) ACCEPTABLE

ROUND DUCT
TAKE-OFFS

VIDE A VOLUME
DAMPER FOR EVERY
DIFFUSER AND GRILLE.
LOCATE DAMPER AS FAR
AS PRACTICAL, AND WITH
NOT LESS THAN 6 LINEAR
FEET OF DUCT, FROM
DIFFUSER OR GRILLE.
LOCATE DAMPERS ON
RECORD DRAWINGS AND
COORDINATE WITH AIR
BALANCER

OOT MINIMUM, 6 FOOT
MAXIMUM LENGTH AND
130° MAXIMUM
CUMULATIVE CHANGE OF
DIRECTION FOR FLEX
DUCT. PROVIDE AT

— LEAST 90° CHANGE OF
3— DIRECTION WHERE

POSSIBLE FOR
ACOUSTICAL

DNSIDERATION

CONNECTING DUCT FOR
/3 \DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES DETAIL

w SCALE: NTS

RECTANGULAR TO

DIFFUSER NECK
SIZE

1/2 DIFFUSER
NECK SIZE ALL
— ™ SIDES

ROUND DUCT TRANSITION \\

— -
0 O OO

SQUARE OR ROUND
/DIFFUSER NECK.
REFER TO DRAWINGS/
SPECIFICATIONS FOR
TYPE AND SIZES.

|
|
|
- SEREE| | SN U S S -
Z 1 N A 1
i AN S DIFFUSER BOOT W/
g L 0 | b v ACOUSTIC LINING
| 1ol
| |
FLEXIBLE DUCT I ] DIFFUSER
SEE PLANS OR = e
DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
FOR SIZES. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MAXIMUM LENGTH BLAN
PROVIDE 1/4" HANGER WHERE
BEAD AROUND -l REQUIRED
SEXQQRCZ?EH DIFFUSER BOOT
W/ 1" ACOUSTIC
LINING
- T | MINIMUM 1/2"
S | I B i% +~ DIFFUSER NECK
| | SIZE PLUS 2"
Y

/i l\ CEILING

}T

SMACNA APPROVED CLAMP

NOTE:

FLEXIBLE DUCT TO DIFFUSERS
SHALL NOT BE USED ABOVE
NON-REMOVABLE HARD CEILINGS.
USE RIGID DUCT CONNECTIONS.

\ DIFFUSER

REFER TO DRAWINGS/
SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ELEVATION TYPE AND SIZE

RESTRICTED CEILING HEIGHT
/2 \DIFFUSER CONNECTION DETAIL

W SCALE: NTS

STRAP HANGERS TO BE

CONSTRUCTED FROM SAME
GAUGE GALV. STEEL AS
DUCT - TYP.

STRAP HANGER TO BE

FASTENED TO DUCT
WITH SHEET METAL
SCREWS 30"
CENTER-CENTER MAX

RECTANGULAR DUCT UP TO 20"

THREADED HANGER RODS 1/2" DIA.

2"

GALVANIZED ANGLE IRON
1X1X1/4UP TO 24" DUCT DIM.
1-1/2 X 1-1/2 X 1-/4 24" TO 34" DUCT DUCT DIM.
2X2X1/234"TO 55" DUCT DIM.

RECTANGULAR DUCT UP TO 55"

7 1\DUCT SUPPORT DETAILS

ROUND DUCT UP TO 40"

/\/

/\/

VERTICAL DUCT

STRAP HANGERS TO BE
CONSTRUCTED FROM SAME
GAUGE GALV. STEEL AS
DUCT - TYP.

1/4" DIA. GAL.

NUT & BOLT HANGER RODS

2" WIDE DUCT

BAND CONST. FROM
SAME GAUGE STEEL
AS DUCT

BAND

ROUND DUCT UP TO 50"

GALVANIIZED ANGLE IRON
FASTENED TO DUCT WITH
SHEET METAL SCREWS @

7" CENTER-CENTER MAX. NOT
LESS THAN 2 SCREWS

EACH SIDE 1-1/4 X 1-1/4 X 1/4 UP
TO 34" DUCT DIM.

2X2X1/4UP TO 55".

ANGLE BRACE REQUIRED
ON DUCT DIM. OVER
20"

USE MOLLY SCREWS IN
BLOCK WALLS & WOOD
SCREWS IN STUD WALLS
PROVIDE ADEQUATE
BLOCKING - TYP.
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ABBR | DESCRIPTION ABBR DESCRIPTION SYMBOL ABBR | DESCRIPTION [ SYMBOL [ ABBR | DESCRIPTION
ABV ABOVE L LENGTH W WASTE LIGHT LINEWORK INDICATES — CAP PIPE END CAP
(A DETAL SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING NUMBER AD ACCESS DOOR LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE W/ WITH EXISTING PIPING OR EQUIPMENT
\ B/ B = SHEET WHERE DETALL IS SHOWN AHU AR HANDLING UNIT LBS POUNDS W/0  WITHOUT INDICATES PIPING OR EQUIPMENT ) PIPE TURNING DOWN OR AWAY
AL ACOUSTIC LINED LF LINEAR FOOT/FEET we  WET BULB TO BE REMOVED —— o PIPE TURNING UP OR TOWARD
DETAL SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING NUMBER A ACCESS PANEL LVG — LEAVING WCo - WAL CLEANOUT ~
/A0 = APD AR PRESSURE DROP LWG LOW WALL GRILLE WG  WATER GAGE —_—— —§S— — — Ss SANITARY SEWER — OUTSIDE BUILDING AND = PIPE TURNING DOWN OR AWAY (TEE)
8[c/ B = SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS TAKEN ARCH ARCHITECT /ARCHITECTURAL LWR LOW WALL REGISTER WGE  WASTE GAS EVACUATION BELOW GROUND N REDUCER (NOT TYPICALLY SHOWN)
C = SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS SHOWN ARV AUTOMATIC RELIEF VALVE or LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE WPD  WATER PRESSURE DROP _ __ __qpee — — - v
SD SD STORM DRAIN — OUTSIDE BUILDING AND
ARW A?:%D REE?‘E?E\JNTTWVAES% MAX MAXIMUM o BELOW GROUND T PIPE. CONNECTION
/A ) SECTION SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING LETTER MBH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL W WASTE (& SOIL) — ABOVE GROUND — INTERIOR oIPE ANCHOR
= BOD BACKDRAFT DAMPER UNITS PER HOUR —_———— w WASTE (& SOIL) — BELOW GROUND — INTERIOR X
NG, B = SHEET WHERE SECTION IS SHOWN BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER MCC  MOTOR CONTROL CENTER ( ) (NOT ALWAYS SHOWN, SEE SPECIFICATIONS)
BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER MECH MECHANICAL | mmmm———————— v VENT
BG BELOW GROUND MFR MANUFACTURER = PIPE ALIGNMENT GUIDES
o BJ BETWEEN JOISTS MN  MINIMUM ARW ARW ACID RESISTANT WASTE (NOT ALWAYS SHOWN, SEE SPECIFICATIONS)
n SECTION SYMBOL: A = IDENTIFYING LETTER BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT MISC MISCELLANEOUS ——— e RV————— ARV ACID RESISTANT VENT
B = SHEET WHERE SECTION IS TAKEN BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR MTD MOUNTED —R HB HOSE BIBB
\B|¢/ C = SHEET WHERE SECTION IS SHOWN MTG MOUNTING - cw COLD WATER — DOMESTIC
c CENTIGRADE __ HI HOT WATER — DOMESTIC —+H WH/NFWH WALL HYDRANT or NON—FREEZE WALL HYDRANT
cC COOLING COIL N/A NOT APPLICABLE
cD CEILING DIFFUSER N;C NORMALLY CLOSED ———————  HWC HOT WATER CIRCULATING — DOMESTIC — Co/wco CLEANOUT or WALL CLEANOUT
- SECTION CUT LINE INDICATOR CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE N/O  NORMALLY OPEN _ —o0 FCO/SCO FLUSH CLEANOUT or SURFACE CLEANOUT
c6 CEILING GRILLE A NORMALLY OPE! RD RD RAINWATER DRAINAGE — ABOVE GROUND
g:_c g‘E\ISLTINg?ON NIC NOT IN CONTRACT — — —R— — — RD RAINWATER DRAINAGE — BELOW GROUND — FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
® KEYED REFERENCE NOTE OR SHEET NOTE co CLEANOUT NTS ~ NOT TO SCALE ORD ORD RAINWATER DRAINAGE OVERFLOW — ABOVE GROUND b FIRE SPRINKLER ALARM GONG
CONC CONCRETE — e —R)— — — -
] POINT OF CONNECTION (POC) SYMBOL CONN CONNECT or CONNECTION 830 83;%'?5[)”;%5 DAMPER ORD ORD RANWATER DRAINAGE OVERFLOW - BELOW GROUND ® 0 AREA DRAIN
CONST CONSTRUCTION 0/C  ON CENTER D D DRAIN — INDIRECT
P1-1 PLUMBING FIXTURE REFERENCE (REFER TO SCHEDULE) ggm gg“SE#éIT%NREmRN ob OUTSDE DAMETER RV iy RELIEF VALVE VENT FD or FFD FLOOR DRAIN or FUNNEL FLOOR DRAIN
OPNG  OPENING
EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (REFER TO SCHEDULES) . Bl o oY BULE = PIPE SLOPE DIRECTION X FS FLOOR SINK
or PCV PRESSURE CONTROL VALVE _ © oD OVERFLOW DRAIN
<;> MEDICAL GAS OUTLET IDENTIFICATION (REFER TO SCHEDULE) DDC DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL PD PRESSURE DROP (o] ICW INDUSTRIAL COLD WATER
o DR PH or 8 PHASE SOW——— SCW SOFT COLD WATER ® RD ROOF DRAIN
‘ MEDICAL GAS ZONE VALVE STATION MOUNTED IN WALL ggR Bﬁmﬂa POC POINT OF CONNECTION FCW - FCW COLD WATER (FLUSHING SYSTEM) > SHUTOFF VALVE (AS SPECIFIED FOR PIPING SYSTEM)
POUA  POINT OF USE ALARM W . HW INDUSTRIAL HOT WATER b BV BALL VALVE
DWG DRAWING PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE N CKV CHECK VALVE
[‘ MEDICAL GAS ALARM PANEL MOUNTED IN WALL £_100 EXHAUST AR PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH KHW - KHW KITCHEN HOT WATER
NUMBER INDICATES CFM quANTTy ¢ POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAGE — KHWC———————  KHWC KITCHEN HOT WATER CIRCULATING Ir:sl BFV BUTTERFLY VALVE
EA EACH R-100 RETURN AR LHW - LHW LAUNDRY HOT WATER
}—» MEDICAL GAS OUTLET o ENTERING AR TEMPERATURE NUMSER INDICATES CFM QUANTITY Y BFV BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ MEMORY STOP
E‘EEC E’L‘E“é}g{: %?I%IFECTRICAL RAG  RETURN AR GRILLE NPW NPW NON—POTABLE WATER o BS COMBINATION BALANGING,/SHUTOFF VALVE
REVISION CLOUD AND REVISION NUMBER ELEV ELEVATION REQD ~ REQUIRED W W IRRIGATION WATER
RPBP  REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW 4 ACV 2-WAY MODULATING CONTROL VALVE W/ ACTUATOR
EMCS ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM PREVENTOR N ol DEIONIZED WATER
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE RPM REVOLUTIONS. PER MINUTE v X1 ACV 3-WAY MODULATING CONTROL VALVE W/ ACTUATOR
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE DW DW DISTILLED WATER
BINARY (YES/NO) SENSING SWITCH W ERHALST g
NUMBER INDICATES CFM QUANTITY N3] PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
F FAHRENHEIT SA SUPPLY AR — — —CR— — — CR CONDENSER WATER RETURN
@ B'“(‘QSEH(\EEES{ANO%NTSEE[;‘)S'NG SWITCH FA FACE AREA S SuPpLY PN oWS WS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY — COOLING K RV RELIEF VALVE
i el SIM SIMILAR — — —(WR— — — CWR CHILLED WATER RETURN — COOLING = FMS FLOW MEASUREMENT STATION
ANALOG SENSING DEVICE FD FLOOR DRAIN P STATIC PRESSURE RL RL LIQUID LINE — REFRIGERANT S| STR Y-TYPE STRAINER
FDPR FIRE DAMPER SQ SQUARE
(PIPE OR DUCT MOUNTED) FED FUNNEL FLOOR DRAIN SQ FT SQUARE FOOT/FEET RS RS SUCTION LINE — REFRIGERANT bed 6LV GLOBE VALVE
@ ANALOG SENSING DEVICE FLFR F%%RF"-TER STD STANDARD HG HG HOT GAS LINE — REFRIGERANT R 0SY VA OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE VALVE
(SURFACE. MOUNTED) FPM FEET PER MINUTE MK THEK HWS HI'S HOT WATER HEATING SUPPLY ) P VA EXPANSION VALVE
® ANALOG SENSING DEVICE (SURFACE MOUNTED) ,'.;PS 5552 ;JEESECOND P TRAP PRIMER or TEST PLUG — — —HWR— — — HWR HOT WATER HEATING RETURN
(APPROPRIATE FOR MEASURED FLUID) FV FACE VELOCITY TYP TYPICAL FOS FOS FUEL OIL SUPPLY k| FCv FLOW CONTROL VALVE
SUBSCRIPT LETTER (X) INDICATES: U TERMINAL UNIT i UNION
A — ALARM PRESSURE SENSOR o GAGE or GAUGE UBC  UNIFORM BUILDING CODE T T IR rUEL OIL RETURN
D — DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE GAL GALLON UFG UNIFORM FIRE_CODE 6 G NATURAL GAS —- FLANGES
F — FLOW RATE GALV GALVANIZED
H — HUMIDITY GPH GALLONS PER HOUR UMC UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE LPG LPG LIQUID PETROLEUM GAS A THREADED DRAIN PLUG
L — LOW LIMIT GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE UNO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
P - PRESSURE (STATIC) UPC ~ UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE LPS s LOW PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY A MALE (GARDEN) HOSE CONNECTION WITH CAP
\T/ - \T/léropgmnéfsv OLUME FLOW RATE :D :EfDHT gﬁ guﬁEﬁ‘ggggD — — —IPRR— — — LPR LOW PRESSURE STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN °
- HP HORSEPOWER MPS MPS(20) MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY ™ TEST PLUG
HTG HEATING VA VALVE NUMBER IN PARENTHESIS INDICATES PS o
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION AND VAC  VACUUM — — —MPR— — —  MPR(20) MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN SHOCK ARRESTOR
AIR CONDITIONING xgv %RL{?SEEDQSP\E/QLUME NUMBER IN PARENTHESIS INDICATES PSI
HWG HIGH WALL GRILLE VEL VELOCITY HPS HPS(100) HIGH PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY @T TH or Tl THERMOMETER (TEMPERATURE INDICATOR)
HWR HIGH WALL REGISTER NUMBER IN PARENTHESIS INDICATES PSI
HZ HERTZ VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE .
VIR VENT THRU ROOF — — —HPR— — — HPR(100) HIGH PRESSURE STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN O B STR BASKET STRAINER
NUMBER IN PARETHESIS INDICATES PSI
— — —PR— — — PR STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN (PUMPED) @P Pl PRESSURE INDICATOR
ATV: ATV ATMOSPHERIC VENT
MA MA COMPRESSED MEDICAL AIR QP aad AUTOMATIC AIR VENT
LA LA COMPRESSED LABORATORY AR ZF MANUAL AIR VENT
MV MV MEDICAL VACUUM
02 02 OXYGEN @ PUMP (DIAGRAM)
N20 N20 NITROUS OXIDE
N2 N2 NITROGEN oA FLEXIBLE CONNECTOR
C02 02 CARBON DIOXIDE
INDICATES ASSEMBLY OF PIPING COMPONENTS
v v VACUUM
Lv LV LABORATORY VACUUM
WGE WGE WASTE GAS EVACUATION
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COMPLY WITH THE 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES &
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL FEES, PERMITS, ETC., REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE
AND OPERATIONAL INSTALLATION.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE COMPLETE PLUMBING SYSTEM TO BE
FREE OF DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP & MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM
THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. INSTALL SYSTEMS BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF WALLS, FLOORS, AND
CEILINGS.

HANDICAP FIXTURES: PLUMBING FIXTURES AND TRIM IN HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE AREAS
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ADA STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS AS WELL AS STATE AND
LOCAL CODES

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF UTILITY SERVICES WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY
SUPPLIERS AND CIVIL SITE CONTRACTOR.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS & LOCATION OF STUB-INS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

IF THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR SLAB
AND THE TOP OF THE FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS TO INSTALL THE TRAPS, MOVE TRAP
BEYOND EDGE OF FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS TO ALLOW FOR PIPE INSTALLATION. NOTIFY
ENGINEERS OF PROPOSED CHANGES PRIOR TO TAKING ACTION.

SANITARY PIPING TWO INCHES (2") AND BELOW SHALL BE PITCHED AT A MINIMUM OF
ONE-QUARTER INCH (1/4") PER FOOT AND PIPING FOUR INCHES (4") AND ABOVE SHALL BE
PITCHED AT A MINIMUM OF ONE-EIGHTH (1/8") PER FOQOT.

COORDINATE STUB-UPS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S CONCRETE SLAB INSTALLATION.
PROVIDE MEANS TO CONNECT TO ABOVE GROUND PIPING & INSTALLATION OF DRAINS.

PRESSURE TEST PIPING PRIOR TO COVERING AND SUBMIT TEST REPORT TO THE
ENGINEER.

DO NOT COVER PIPING UNTIL APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE AND THE LOCAL PLUMBING INSPECTOR.

REFER TO CIVIL DRAINGS FOR SITE UTILITIES. COORDINATE TIE-IN LOCATIONS AND
INVERT ELEVATIONS WITH THE SITE UTILITY CONTRACTOR.

INSTALL WATER PIPING BEYOND BUILDING LIMITS AT A MINIMUM OF TWELVE INCHES (12")
BELOW THE FROST DEPTH, BUT NOT LESS THAN 30" BELOW FINISH GRADE.

PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS (SHOCK ABSORBERS) AT ALL PIPE LOCATIONS
WHERE VALVE CLOSURES (SUCH AS FLUSH VALVES) MAY CAUSE WATER HAMMER OR
RESULT IN EXCESSIVE PIPE VIBRATION OR MOVEMENT.

CLEANOUTS: PLUMBING CLEANOUT LOCATIONS ARE NOT ALWAYS ESTABLISHED ON THE
PLUMBING PLANS IN ORDER TO GIVE THE PLUMBER FLEXIBILITY TO LOCATE PLUMBING
CLEANOUTS IN THE MOST ACCESSIBLE AREAS. AS A MINIMUM, PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AS
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE. CLEANOUTS THAT MUST BE INSTALLED IN
PIPES THAT ARE DIFFICULT TO ACCESS SHALL BE EITHER WALL OR FLOOR CLEANOUTS
SERVICED FROM THE FLOOR ABOVE. FLOOR CLEANOUTS SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO
BE SERVICED FROM CORRIDORS, TOILET OR JANITOR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

TRAP PRIMER LINE TO EACH FLOOR DRAIN (FD) & FUNNEL DRAIN SHALL BE ONE-HALF
INCH (1/2") IN SIZE.

DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM CONCRETE USING 10 MIL PLUMBERS
TAPE.

FUNNEL DRAINS LOCATED IN MANUFACTURING AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FUNNEL
OPENINGS MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF SIX (6") INCHES ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

SUPPORT HORIZONTAL LINES OF COPPER TUBING WITH HANGERS SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 6 FEET, CENTER TO CENTER FOR ALL PIPE SIZES. ALL PIPES SHALL BE SUPPORTED
AT ELBOWS, BRANCHES AND RISERS.

SUPPORT HORIZONTAL CAST IRON SOIL PIPE WITH HANGER, OR PIER, TWO FOR EACH 5
FOOT PIPE LENGTH. LOCATE SUPPORT CLOSE TO JOINTS EXCEPT, PIPE EXCEEDING 5
FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT NO MORE THAN 5 FOOT INTERVALS.
SUPPORTS SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL JOINTS AND WITHIN 6" OF THE
JOINT.

PIPING IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE CONCEALED.

ALL PLUMBING PIPING AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED FLOORS AND WALLS
SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLY WHEN TESTED
ACCORDING TO ASTM E 814 OR ANSI/UL1479. REFER TO ARCHTIECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
RATINGS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.

ISOLATION OR SERVICE SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL PIPING TO ALL
EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE HEAT TRAPS ON SUPPLY AND DISCHARGE PIPING FOR ALL POINT-OF-USE
WATER HEATERS PER CURRENT WSEC C404.4.

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT POINTS REQUIRED BY CODE AND
WHERE REQUIRED FOR PROTECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND PIPING.

ISOLATION VALVES SHALL BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE. SUPPLY ACCESS HATCHES WHERE
REQUIRED.

INSTALL AIR ELIMINATORS AT HIGH POINTS IN THE PLUMBING SYSTEM WHERE NO
FIXTURE IS AVAILABLE TO VENT TRAPPED AIR IN THE CW, HW, OR HWR PIPE SYSTEMS.
TACO HYVENT OR EQUAL. PROVIDE DROP PAN UNDER EACH.

UNIONS: INSTALL AT POINTS NECESSARY TO DISCONNECT PIPING FOR REPAIRS AND
MAINTENANCE. INSTALL VALVES AND UNIONS AT CONNECTIONS TO TANKS AND
EQUIPMENT. MAKE CONNECTIONS BETWEEN PIPES OF DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
INSULATING UNIONS.

NIPPLES: CLOSE NIPPLES ARE NOT PERMITTED. FOR SHORT PIPE CONNECTIONS USE
STANDARD SHORT NIPPLES OR BUSHINGS SO THAT DISASSEMBLY EASILY OCCUR.

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE TRAPPED AND VENTED PER 2018 UPC.

GROUP ADJACENT VENTS AS ALLOWED BY CODE IN CEILING SPACE TO MINIMIZE ROOF
PENETRATIONS.

COMMISSIONING: HOT WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL BE COMMISSIONED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH C408.4 IN CURRENT WSEC.

SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING

DOMESTIC WATER AND DRAINAGE

A. PIPING SYSTEMS

ALL PIPING, VALVES, SOLDER, SEALANTS, PUMPS AND ACCESSORIES THAT ARE PART
OF THE DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH NSF-61.

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING: TYPE L COPPER WATER TUBE, HARD DRAWN, ASTM B 88.
WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER FITTINGS AND SCREWED ADAPTERS, ANSI B16.22.J.
SOLDER; 95 PERCENT TIN, 5 PERCENT ANTIMONY SOLDER, ASTM B 32, 95TA. PEX
UPONOR OR EQUAL ON 1"9 OR SMALLER AS APPROVED ALTERNATE. UPSIZE PIPE AS
REQUIRED PER UPC WHEN USING PEX TO ACCOUNT FOR INCREASED VELOCITY.

SMALL VALVES: BALL VALVES FED. SPEC. WW-V-35, 250-PSIG BRONZE OR BRASS
BODY, BALL AND STEM, SOLDER ENDS OR SCREWED, TEFLON SEAT AND SEAL. CHECK
VALVES AND OTHER VALVES SHALL BE OF EQUAL QUALITY AND SAME
MANUFACTURER OF BALL VALVES, AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 125-PSIG
RATING. GATE VALVES (ALLOWED ONLY WHERE INDICATED) MSS SP80, 125-PSIG
BRONZE, SCREWED OR SOLDER END, UNION BONNET, RISING STEM, SOLID BRONZE
DISC.

CHECK VALVES IN COPPER TUBING: BRONZE BODY AND DISC, SOLDERED JOINT END
CONNECTIONS, HORIZONTAL SWING CHECK, SCREWED CAP, 125 WSP, 200 WOG.

VENT CAPS: FOUR POUND SHEET LEAD FLASHING AND COUNTER-FLASHING NOT LESS
THAN 16" SQUARE. COUNTERFLASHING SHALL TURN DOWN INSIDE THE VENT NO LESS
THAN 1".

VACUUM BREAKERS: (WHERE REQUIRED, LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR)
1. ANTI-SIPHON: BRASS BODY AND INTERNAL TRIM WATTS NO. LF288A OR EQUAL.
2. ANTI-SIPHON PRESSURE TYPE: WATTS 800 SERIES OR EQUAL.

PIPING EXPANSION JOINTS:

FLEXIBLE-HOSE EXPANSION JOINTS FOR COPPER PIPING: COPPER-ALLOY FITTINGS
WITH SOLDER- JOINT END CONNECTIONS.

NPS 2 AND SMALLER: BRONZE HOSES AND SINGLE-BRAID BRONZE SHEATHS WITH 450
PSIG AT 70 DEG F AND 340 PSIG AT 450 DEG F RATINGS.

NPS 2-1/2 TO NPS 4: STAINLESS-STEEL HOSES AND SINGLE-BRAID, STAINLESS-STEEL
SHEATHS WITH 300 PSIG AT 70 DEG F AND 225 PSIG AT 450 DEG F RATINGS.

FLEXIBLE-HOSE EXPANSION JOINTS FOR STEEL PIPING: CARBON-STEEL FITTINGS
WITH THREADED END CONNECTIONS FOR NPS 2 AND SMALLER AND FLANGED OR
WELD END CONNECTIONS FOR NPS 2-1/2 AND LARGER.

NPS 2 AND SMALLER: STAINLESS-STEEL HOSES AND SINGLE-BRAID, STAINLESS-STEEL
SHEATHS WITH 450 PSIG AT 70 DEG F AND 325 PSIG AT 600 DEG F RATINGS.

NPS 2-1/2 TO NPS 6: STAINLESS-STEEL HOSES AND SINGLE-BRAID, STAINLESS-STEEL
SHEATHS WITH 200 PSIG AT 70 DEG F AND 145 PSIG AT 600 DEG F RATINGS.

NPS 8 TO NPS 12: STAINLESS-STEEL HOSES AND SINGLE-BRAID, STAINLESS-STEEL
SHEATHS WITH 125 PSIG AT 70 DEG F AND 90 PSIG AT 600 DEG F RATINGS.
METRAFLEX OR EQUAL.

ALTERNATIVE WASTE AND VENT PIPING: AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION TO BE VERIFIED
WITH OWNER, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC), ASTM D 2665, OR
ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE (ABS), ASTM D 2661 PIPE AND FITTINGS MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR CAST IRON WASTE AND VENT PIPING. IF PLASTIC PIPE IS
SUBSTITUTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ADAPTERS TO
ACCOMMODATE SPECIFIED PIPING SPECIALTIES, ACCESSORIES, FIXTURE SUPPORTS,
AND DRAINS. PLASTIC PIPING SHALL NOT BE USED AS WASTE OR ROOF DRAIN PIPING
MORE THAN 3 FEET ABOVE THE SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOOR.

PLUMBING ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS: COPPER TUBE WITH PISTON PER ASSE 1010. SIOUX
CHIEF MANUFACTURING OR EQUAL.

STRAINERS: 2-1/2 INCHES AND SMALLER, BRONZE, Y-PATTERN, THREADED ENDS,
20-MESH STAINLESS STEEL SCREEN; 250 PSI AT 210 F.

ESCUTCHEONS FOR PLUMBING PIPES: INSTALL CHROME PLATED ESCUTCHEONS
WHERE EXPOSED PIPING PASSES THROUGH FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS. PLATES
PROVIDED FOR PIPES PASSING THROUGH SLEEVES THAT EXTEND ABOVE THE FLOOR
SURFACE SHALL BE DEEP AND RECESSED TO CONCEAL PIPE SLEEVES.

EQUIPMENT, GENERAL: PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT CONSISTENT WITH THE CAPACITY,
MANUFACTURER, MODEL NUMBER, AND ACCESSORIES AS SPECIFIED OR INDICATED
ON THE DRAWING SCHEDULES AND NOTES. EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS SHALL VERIFY
THAT MODEL NUMBERS ARE CONSISTENT WITH CAPACITY, FEATURES, AND
ACCESSORIES CALLED FOR AND IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
QUOTATIONS TO CONTRACTORS. ALL EQUIPMENT WITH ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
SHALL HAVE UL LISTING AS REQUIRED BY THE ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR. ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURERS WILL BE CONSIDERED; HOWEVER, A/E FINAL APPROVAL OF
EQUALITY OF ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER MODELS IS REQUIRED. ACCEPTABLE
ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE BELL AND GOSSETT, AMTROL, TACO, AO
SMITH, STATE, OR AS INDICATED OR PRIOR-APPROVED OTHERWISE. ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURERS WITH PRIOR APPROVAL ARE STILL RESPONSIBLE FOR MEETING OR
EXCEEDING THE QUALITY AND FEATURES OF THE SPECIFIED ITEMS.

PLUMBING FIXTURES

A. PLUMBING FIXTURE ACCESSORIES

FIXTURE CARRIERS: PROVIDE CAST IRON OR STEEL CARRIERS FOR ALL WALL-HUNG
FIXTURES WITH CONCEALED FIXTURE CARRIERS CONSTRUCTED FOR THE
PARTICULAR FIXTURE, HEAVY DUTY CONSTRUCTION WITH SECURE ANCHORING TO
CONCRETE FLOOR. SMITH, WADE, ZURN, OR APPROVED. BACK LUG OF WATER
CLOSET CARRIERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO FLOOR. WHERE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
IS WOOD, CARRIERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE BRACED TO THE WALL FRAMING
FOR ADDED RIGIDITY.

DRAINS AND TRAPS: PROVIDE GRID STRAINER DRAINS FOR ALL LAVATORIES UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE BASKET STRAINER DRAINS FOR ALL SINKS UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE TRAPS AND TAILPIECES AT ALL FIXTURES UNLESS

TRAP IS INTEGRAL WITH FIXTURE.

STOPS: PROVIDE CHROME STOPS AT EACH WATER CONNECTION TO EACH FIXTURE,
EXCEPT WHERE A FAUCET OR CONTROL HAS INTEGRAL STOPS. STOPS SHALL BE A
LOOSE KEY PATTERN WITH SHIELD; CHICAGO, BRIDGEPORT BRASS, BRASS CRAFT
(SPEEDWAY), TELEDYNE, OR EQUIVALENT.

CAULKING: PROVIDE SILICONE SEALER BETWEEN THE TOP AND THE SIDES OF
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ADJACENT WALL SURFACES; GENERAL ELECTRIC NO.
SCS1202. APPLY PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO FORM A SMOOTH,
UNOBTRUSIVE JOINT.

EXPOSED PLUMBING: IN GENERAL, ALL PIPING SHALL BE CONCEALED UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE. ANY PIPING THAT MUST BE EXPOSED WITHIN CABINETS OR
OTHERWISE, DUE TO CONNECTIONS REQUIRED FOR FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT,
SHALL BE PAINTED SILVER. ALL EXPOSED ITEMS, INCLUDING STOPS, TRAPS, ETC,,
SHALL BE CHROME PLATED.

B. PLUMBING FIXTURES

GENERAL: PROVIDE THE PLUMBING FIXTURES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE THE MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NUMBERS AS INDICATED; HOWEVER,
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY MODEL NUMBERS OF FIXTURES, FLUSH VALVES,
FAUCETS, ETC., FIT TOGETHER PROPERLY. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS WILL BE
CONSIDERED; HOWEVER, A/E FINAL APPROVAL OF EQUALITY OF ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER MODELS IS REQUIRED. ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE FIXTURE
MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE KOHLER, AMERICAN STANDARD, ELJER, ELKAY, JUST, OR
AS INDICATED OR PRIOR APPROVED OTHERWISE. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS
WITH PRIOR APPROVAL ARE STILL RESPONSIBLE FOR MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE
QUALITY AND FEATURES OF THE SPECIFIED ITEMS.

PLUMBING ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT

GREASE INTERCEPTOR: CAST IRON OR STEEL BODY WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT
ENAMEL INTERIOR LINING AND EXTERNAL COATING WITH FLOW-CONTROL FITTING,
FOR INTERCEPTING FATS, OILS OR GREASE FROM FOOD PREPARATION OR PROCESS
WASTEWATER. PROVIDE EITHER ABOVE-FLOOR OR RECESSED FOR
FLUSH-WITH-FLOOR INSTALLATION AS REQUIRED. ASME STANDARD A112.14.3. JR
SMITH OR EQUAL.

INSULATION REQUIREMENTS

1. PIPE_INSULATION REQUIREMENTS:

DOMESTIC COLD WATER: 1/2" THICK ON 1' DIAMETER PIPE AND SMALLER. 1’
THICK ON ALL PIPING LARGER THAN 1" DIAMETER.

DOMESTIC HOT WATER: 1" THICK ON 2" DIAMETER PIPING AND SMALLER.
1-1/2" THICK ON ALL PIPING OVER 2" DIAMETER. 1/2" INSULATION
ACCEPTABLE ON RUNOUTS UP TO 8 FEET IN LENGTH ROUTED IN WALLS TO
PLUMBING FIXTURES.
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PLUMBING FIXTURES

SERVICE PIPE SIZE

BASIS OF DESIGN
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MARK ITEM REMARKS
WASTE VENT CWw. HW. MANUFACTURER MODEL
L-1 HAND WASH SINK 2’ 2" 1/2" 1/2" BY ARCHITECT BY ARCHITECT SINGLE COMPARTMENT SINK.
FAUCET BY ARCHITECT BY ARCHITECT
L-2 DOUBLE SINK 2" 2" 1/2" 1/2" BY ARCHITECT BY ARCHITECT DOUBLE COMPARTMENT SINK.
FAUCET BY ARCHITECT BY ARCHITECT
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FOURTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN - DEMO
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SHEET NOTES:

v

VVV YV

DEMOLISH EXISTING UTILITY BOX, HOSE
OUTLET AND ASSOCIATED PIPING. CAP
BRANCH PIPING AT MAIN.

DEMOLISH EXISTING HOSE OUTLET AND
ASSOCIATED PIPING. CAP BRANCH
PIPING AT MAIN.

DEMOLISH EXISTING DRAIN, CAP FLUSH
AT FLOOR.

DEMOLISH EXISTING HUB DRAIN, CAP
PIPING FLUSH AT FLOOR.

DEMOLISH EXISTING VENT PIPING. CAP
BRANCH PIPING AT MAIN.
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DETAIL 'A’
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CUT TO FIT AROUND
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HANGER ROD
W/ JAM NUT

CLEVIS HANGER

PIPE INSULATION -

DETAIL 'B'

HOT PIPE

COLD PIPE

UPPER HALF OF
PIPE

OVERLAPPING

< GALVANIZED SHEET
METAL PROTECTION
SHIELD

HIGH DENSITY
INSULATION INSERT -
LOWER HALF OF
PIPE

UNDER 4" DIAMETER

ALL SIZES

/INTYPICAL PIPE HANGERS — INSULATED PIPE
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NURSE CALL

PATIENT STATION, SINGLE

DOME LIGHT, WALL—MOUNTED & CEILING—MOUNTED

FIRE ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

STROBE, WALL—MOUNTED & CEILING—-MOUNTED

CIRCUITS
EMERGENCY  NORMAL

a

-
- ]

10—t
| |

@e OO

@ N/A

LIGHT FIXTURES

DTS=DRAWN TO SCALE NTS=NOT TO SCALE LTS=LENGTH ONLY TO SCALE, REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE

LOWER—-CASE LETTER DENOTES SWITCH LEG

RECESSED, DTS
SURFACE—MOUNTED, DTS

STRIP, LTS

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT, DTS

EXIT SIGN, FILLED SIDE ILLUMINATED, DIRECTIONAL
ARROWS AS INDICATED, NTS

LIGHTING GONTROLS

LOWER—-CASE LETTER DENOTES CIRCUIT CONTROLLED
SINGLE-POLE SWITCH
DIMMER SWITCH

3—-WAY SWITCH
OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, CEILING—MOUNTED

PHOTO SENSOR CONTROL, CEILING—MOUNTED

@1l /el

~»-
O,

ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT IDENTIFICATION

AMMETER

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS)

CIRCUIT BREAKER
CIRCUIT BREAKER, GFI

CIRCUIT BREAKER, DRAWOUT

ENGINE—-GENERATOR

B3I\ FUSE OR CURRENT LIMITER

PD

3 AR

I

0N

FUSED SWITCH
GROUND

METER
RELAY, GFI
SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE

TRANSFORMER
TRANSFORMER, CURRENT

EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION
GROUND BAR, LENGTH TO SCALE

TRANSFORMER

CONTROLS

DISCONNECT SWITCH

FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH
ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER

AUTO DOOR PUSHPLATE
MOTOR—RATED TOGGLE SWITCH

P
| —
e

TELEGOM

DATA OUTLET, # INDICATES QUANTITY OF JACKS

VOICE OUTLET, # INDICATES QUANTITY OF JACKS

COMBINATION DATA AND VOICE OUTLET,
# INDICATES QUANTITY OF JACKS
VOICE /DATA

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT

REGEPTACLES

DUPLEX, 120V
DOUBLE DUPLEX, 120V

208V OR 240V, SINGLE—-PHASE
DUPLEX, 120V, FLUSH FLOOR BOX

RECEPTAGLE TYPES

MOUNTED 3" ABOVE COUNTER BACKSPLASH
GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI)

TAMPER RESISTANT
GFCl WITH WEATHER PROOF COVER

PANELBOARDS

208V SYSTEM PANELBOARD
480V SYSTEM PANELBOARD

CIRGUITS

RACEWAY CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALL

EXISTING RACEWAY

——— RACEWAY BELOW SLAB OR UNDERGROUND
RACEWAY UP
RACEWAY DOWN

CIRCUIT CONTINUATION

—o
—e
———  RACEWAY STUB-OUT WITH BUSHING
—

HOMERUN

J| JUNCTION BOX

PB PULL BOX

SECURITY

CR

CARD READER

REX

REQUEST TO EXIT

®

CCTV CAMERA, CEILING—MOUNTED

STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS

LOCATE DEVICES AS NOTED BELOW UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED. OUTLET HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED FROM THE
FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OUTLET
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

RECEPTACLES 18” VERTICALLY MOUNTED
SWITCHES 43" VERTICALLY MOUNTED
CARD READER 43"

TELECOM OUTLET, DESK HANDSET |18” VERTICALLY MOUNTED

TELECOM OUTLET, WALL HANDSET (43" VERTICALLY MOUNTED
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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FUTURE WORK
DEMOLISH EXISTING

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CITY, COUNTY, AND STATE CODES AS
WELL AS THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND LIGHTING
FIXTURES, REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

ABBREVIATIONS

A,AMP AMPERE LS
AC 3" ABOVE COUNTER LTG
BACKSPLASH MAX
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR  MCB
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING MIN
JURISDICTION MLO
AIC AMPERE  INTERRUPTING N
CAPACITY NEC
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER NFPA
SWITCH
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE NIC
BKR BREAKER NTS
C CONDUIT 0CPD
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER
CKT CIRCUIT PB
CLG CEILING PNL
COMM COMMUNICATIONS PWR
Cu COPPER RCP
D DATA RCPT
DTS DRAWN TO SCALE REF
G,GND GROUND SPECS
GEN GENERATOR SW
GFI,GFCI ~ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT ~ SWBD
INTERRUPTER TELECOM
HP HORSEPOWER P
HTR HEATER uc
JB,J-BOX JUNCTION BOX Vv
KV KILOVOLT W
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KW KILOWATT wpP
KWH KILOWATT HOUR XFMR
LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE o
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MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
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NEUTRAL

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
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POWER
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RECEPTACLE
REFRIGERATOR
SPECIFICATIONS

SWITCH

SWITCHBOARD
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SECTION 26 05 10 — EXISTING SYSTEMS:
PART 1 — GENERAL

1.1 INDICATED EXISTING SYSTEMS

A. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHOW PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN, BE
REMOVED OR BE MODIFIED. THE EXISTING INFORMATION IS DERIVED FROM RECORD DRAWINGS AND OTHER DATA
OBTAINED FROM OR WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE OWNER. WHERE INDICATED, CONCEALED SYSTEMS ARE ALSO
DERIVED FROM RECORD DRAWINGS AND THE ENGINEER'S BEST JUDGMENT OF THE CONFIGURATION.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EXISTING INSTALLATION PRIOR TO BIDDING AND SHALL JUDGE THE WORK
REQUIRED. INSPECTION SHALL INCLUDE AREAS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE WORK OF ANY DISCIPLINE OR
TRADE PERFORMING WORK FOR THE CONTRACT.

C. THE COMPLETE EXTENT OF THE EXISTING SYSTEMS COULD NOT BE VERIFIED DURING CREATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR'S INSPECTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM DETERMINES A
GREATER AMOUNT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THERE IS 20% MORE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS THAN
WHAT IS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

1.1 POWER OUTAGES

A. IT IS REQUIRED THAT THE CONTRACTOR FULLY SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(S) OUTAGES WITH THE OWNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK CLOSELY WITH OWNER TO ASSURE THE OWNER FULLY UNDERSTANDS THE EXTENT OF
EACH OUTAGE. OWNER MAINTAINS THE RIGHT TO LIMIT THE EXTENT AND LENGTH OF ANY GIVEN OUTAGE.

ASSUME ALL OUTAGES TO ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(S) IN OWNER OCCUPIED AREAS WILL REQUIRE PREMIUM TIME AND
THAT TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL WORK MAY BE REQUIRED TO LIMIT THE DURATION OF OUTAGES.

B. CUTOVERS MUST MAKE ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS TO DELIVER POWER TO THE LOAD AT ALL TIMES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED BY THE OWNER.

PART 2 — PRODUCTS

2.1 EXISTING MATERIALS
A. ALL MATERIALS WHICH ARE A PART OF THE BUILDING SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER.
2.2 EXISTING MATERIALS TO BE REINSTALLED

A. EXISTING MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT (EXCEPT INTERIOR, UNDAMAGED RACEWAYS) THAT ARE REMOVED AS A PART
OF THE WORK OR STORED IN SURPLUS SHALL NOT BE REINSTALLED AS A PART OF THE NEW SYSTEMS UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER. FORWARD A COPY OF THE AUTHORIZATION TO

THE ENGINEER. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS (I.E., CONDITION, INSTALLATION, TESTING, ETC.)
SHALL APPLY AS IF THE MATERIALS WERE NEW, FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2.3 EXISTING MATERIALS NOT TO BE REINSTALLED

A. IN COORDINATION WITH THE ARCHITECT, THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND
DECISION AS TO WHETHER THE OWNER WILL RETAIN POSSESSION. ITEMS SELECTED FOR RETENTION SHALL BE
TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO A LOCATION ON THE PREMISES SELECTED
BY THE OWNER. TAKE REASONABLE CARE TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THIS MATERIAL. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO
CONFORM TO THIS REQUIREMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL PURCHASE AND TURN OVER TO THE OWNER REPLACEMENT
MATERIAL OF LIKE KIND AND QUANTITY.

B. ALL MATERIAL NOT SELECTED FOR RETENTION BY THE OWNER AND DEBRIS SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

PART 3 — EXECUTION
3.1 EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. FIELD TRACE ALL EXISTING CIRCUITRY AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT TO DETERMINE:

1. SOURCE OF SUPPLY OR INFORMATION COLLECTION POINT WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA
2. LOAD OR TERMINATION WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA

3. LOAD OR TERMINATION OUTSIDE THE PROJECT AREA, BUT SUPPLIED FROM OR CONNECTED TO EQUIPMENT
WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA

4. LOADS SUPPLIED FROM AND LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT AREA BUT HAVE CIRCUITRY WITHIN THE
PROJECT AREA.

5. PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL SCHEDULES FOR AFFECTED PANELBOARDS ALONG WITH EXISTING CIRCUIT

INFORMATION FOR ALL DEVICES/LOADS THAT ARE MAINTAINED IN SERVICE INSIDE THE PROJECT AREA OR
FOR DEVICES THAT REQUIRED TEMPORARY SERVICES OUTSIDE THE PROJECT AREA NORMALLY SUPPLIED BY
THE AFFECTED PANELBOARD. UPDATED PANEL SCHEDULES AND AS—BUILT MARK-UP DRAWINGS OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER.

SECTION 26 05 19 — LOW—-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CONDUCTORS AND CABLES
PART 1 — GENERAL
1.1 SUMMARY

A. SECTION INCLUDES:

1. BUILDING WIRES AND CABLES RATED 600 V AND LESS.
2. CONNECTORS, SPLICES, AND TERMINATIONS RATED 600 V AND LESS.

PART 2 — PRODUCTS
2.1 CONDUCTORS AND CABLES

A. MANUFACTURERS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE PRODUCTS BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

ALCAN PRODUCTS CORPORATION; ALCAN CABLE DIVISION.
ALPHA WIRE.

BELDEN INC.

ENCORE WIRE CORPORATION.

GENERAL CABLE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION.
SOUTHWIRE INCORPORATED.

ISE A

B. COPPER CONDUCTORS: COMPLY WITH NEMA WC 70/ICEA S—95-658.

C. CONDUCTOR INSULATION: COMPLY WITH NEMA WC 70/ICEA S-95-658 FOR TYPE THHN-2-THWN-2 AND TYPE
XHHW-2.

2.2 CONNECTORS AND SPLICES

A. MANUFACTURERS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE PRODUCTS BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

1. AFC CABLE SYSTEMS, INC.

2. GARDNER BENDER.

3. HUBBELL POWER SYSTEMS, INC.

4. IDEAL INDUSTRIES, INC.

3. ILSCO; A BRANCH OF BARDES CORPORATION.

6. NSI INDUSTRIES LLC.

7. 0-Z/GEDNEY; A BRAND OF THE EGS ELECTRICAL GROUP.
8. 3M; ELECTRICAL MARKETS DIVISION.

9. TYCO ELECTRONICS.

10. OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

B. DESCRIPTION: FACTORY—FABRICATED CONNECTORS AND SPLICES OF SIZE, AMPACITY RATING, MATERIAL, TYPE,
AND CLASS FOR APPLICATION AND SERVICE INDICATED.

PART 3 — EXECUTION
3.1 CONDUCTOR MATERIAL APPLICATIONS

A. BRANCH CIRCUITS: COPPER. SOLID OR STRANDED FOR NO. 10 AWG AND SMALLER; STRANDED FOR NO. 8
AWG AND LARGER.

3.2 CONDUCTOR INSULATION AND MULTICONDUCTOR CABLE APPLICATIONS AND WIRING METHODS

A. EXPOSED BRANCH CIRCUITS, INCLUDING IN CRAWLSPACES: TYPE THHN-2-THWN-2, SINGLE CONDUCTORS IN
RACEWAY.

B. BRANCH CIRCUITS CONCEALED IN CEILINGS, WALLS, AND PARTITIONS: TYPE THHN-2-THWN-2, SINGLE
CONDUCTORS IN RACEWAY. BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUNS SHALL BE SINGLE CONDUCTORS IN RACEWAY, TYPE MC
CABLE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRANCH CIRCUIT.

SECTION 26 27 26 — WIRING DEVICES

PART 1 — GENERAL
1.1 SUMMARY

A. SECTION INCLUDES:

RECEPTACLES, RECEPTACLES WITH INTEGRAL GFCI, AND ASSOCIATED DEVICE PLATES.
WALL-BOX MOTION SENSORS.

TAMPER—RESISTANT RECEPTACLES.

WEATHER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES.

SNAP SWITCHES AND WALL—BOX DIMMERS.
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1.2 ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS
A. RECEPTACLES FOR OWNER-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT: MATCH PLUG CONFIGURATIONS.

B. SOURCE LIMITATIONS: OBTAIN EACH TYPE OF WIRING DEVICE AND ASSOCIATED WALL PLATE FROM SINGLE SOURCE
FROM SINGLE MANUFACTURER.

1.3 ACTION SUBMITTALS
A. PRODUCT DATA: FOR EACH TYPE OF PRODUCT

PART 2 — PRODUCTS
2.1 MANUFACTURERS

A. MANUFACTURERS' NAMES: SHORTENED VERSIONS (SHOWN IN PARENTHESES) OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACTURERS'
NAMES ARE USED IN OTHER PART 2 ARTICLES:

COOPER WIRING DEVICES; DIVISION OF COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC. (COOPER).
HUBBELL INCORPORATED; WIRING DEVICE-KELLEMS (HUBBELL).

LEVITON MFG. COMPANY INC. (LEVITON).

PASS & SEYMOUR/LEGRAND (PASS & SEYMOUR).

e

2.2 GENERAL WIRING-DEVICE REQUIREMENTS

A. WIRING DEVICES, COMPONENTS, AND ACCESSORIES: LISTED AND LABELED AS DEFINED IN NFPA 70, BY A
QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY, AND MARKED FOR INTENDED LOCATION AND APPLICATION.

B. MODULAR PLUG IN CONNECTOR TYPE

1. HOSPITAL GRADE (20 AMP): DUPLEX NEMA 5-20R CONFIGURATION (20 AMP, 120 VOLT), NYLON FACE WITH
PLUG IN CONNECTOR TO ALLOW RECEPTACLE TO BE REPLACED WITH THE CIRCUIT ENERGIZED. COOPER
8300_M, HUBBELL SNAP8300I, LEVITON M8300-I, PASS & SEYMOUR PT8300-I.

C. BACK AND SIDE WIRED TYPE

1. HOSPITAL GRADE (20 AMP): DUPLEX NEMA 5-20R CONFIGURATION (20 AMP, 120 VOLT), NYLON FACE
COOPER 8300I, HUBBELL 83001, LEVITON 8300-I, PASS & SEYMOUR 8300-HI.

D. TAMPER-RESISTANT CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES, 125 V, 20 A: COMPLY WITH NEMA WD 1, NEMA WD 6
CONFIGURATION 5-20R, UL 498 SUPPLEMENT SD, AND FS W-C-596. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. COOPER; TR8300.

2. HUBBELL; HBLB300SGA.
3. LEVITON; 8300-SGG.

4. PASS & SEYMOUR; TR63H.

E. GFCI RECEPTACLES
A. GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

1. STRAIGHT BLADE, FEED-THROUGH TYPE.
2. COMPLY WITH NEMA WD 1, NEMA WD 6, UL 498, UL 943 CLASS A, AND FS W-C-596.

3. INCLUDE INDICATOR LIGHT THAT SHOWS WHEN THE GFCI HAS MALFUNCTIONED AND NO LONGER PROVIDES
PROPER GFCI PROTECTION.

B. DUPLEX GFCI CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES, 125V, 20 A:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

a. CATALOG NUMBERS IN LIST BELOW ARE FOR FEED-THROUGH TYPES, ARRANGED TO PROTECT
RECEPTACLES DOWNSTREAM ON THE SAME CIRCUIT; REVISE CATALOG NUMBERS IF NON-FEED-THROUGH
TYPES ARE REQUIRED.

COOPER; VGF20.
HUBBELL; GFRS352L.
PASS & SEYMOUR; 2095.
LEVITON; 7590.

oo 0T

2.3 TOGGLE SWITCHES
A. COMPLY WITH NEMA WD 1, UL 20, AND FS W-S-896.

B. SWITCHES, 120/277 V, 20 A:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
a. SINGLE POLE:

1) COOPER; AH1221.

2) HUBBELL; HBL1221.

3) LEVITON; 1221-2.

4) PASS & SEYMOUR; CSB20ACT.

2.4 WALL-BOX DIMMERS

A. DIMMER SWITCHES: MODULAR, FULL-WAVE, SOLID—STATE UNITS WITH INTEGRAL, QUIET ON—OFF SWITCHES, WITH
AUDIBLE FREQUENCY AND EMI/RFI SUPPRESSION FILTERS.

B. CONTROL: CONTINUOUSLY ADJUSTABLE SLIDER ; WITH SINGLE-POLE OR THREE-WAY SWITCHING. COMPLY WITH
UL 1472.

2.5 OCCUPANCY SENSORS

A. EACH MANUFACTURER'S SWITCH RATING IS DIFFERENT, BUT RATED DESIGN VALUES ARE GENERALLY NOT LESS
THAN 800—-VA FLUORESCENT AT 120 V, 1200—-VA FLUORESCENT AT 277 V, AND 800—W INCANDESCENT.

B. WALL-SWITCH SENSORS:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.1, COOPER; 6111 FOR 120 V, 6117 FOR 277 V.
1.2, HUBBELL; WS1277.
1.3. LEVITON; ODS 10-ID.
1.4.  PASS & SEYMOUR; WS3000.
1.5.  WATT STOPPER (THE); WS-200.
2. DESCRIPTION: ~PASSIVE-INFRARED TYPE, 120/277 V, ADJUSTABLE TIME DELAY UP TO 30 MINUTES,
180-DEGREE FIELD OF VIEW, WITH A MINIMUM COVERAGE AREA OF 900 SQ. FT. (84 SQ. M).

C. WALL-SWITCH SENSORS:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.1, HUBBELL; AT120 FOR 120 V, AT277 FOR 277 V.
1.2.  LEVITON; ODS 15-ID.
2. DESCRIPTION: ~ADAPTIVE-TECHNOLOGY TYPE, 120/277 V, ADJUSTABLE TIME DELAY UP TO 20 MINUTES,
180-DEGREE FIELD OF VIEW, WITH A MINIMUM COVERAGE AREA OF 900 SQ. FT. (84 SQ. M).

D. LONG—RANGE WALL—SWITCH SENSORS:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.1, HUBBELL; ATD1600WRP.
1.2 LEVITON; ODW12—-MRW.

1.3.  WATT STOPPER (THE); DT-200.
2. DESCRIPTION: DUAL TECHNOLOGY, WITH BOTH PASSIVE—INFRARED— AND ULTRASONIC—TYPE SENSING,
120/277 V, ADJUSTABLE TIME DELAY UP TO 30 MINUTES, 110-DEGREE FIELD OF VIEW, AND A MINIMUM
COVERAGE AREA OF 1200 SQ. FT. (111 SQ. M).

E. WIDE-RANGE WALL-SWITCH SENSORS:

1. PRODUCTS: SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.1, HUBBELL; ATP120HBRP.
1.2.  LEVITON; ODWHB-IRW.
1.3.  PASS & SEYMOUR; HS1001.
1.4.  WATT STOPPER (THE); CX-100-3.
2. DESCRIPTION: ~PASSIVE-INFRARED TYPE, 120/277 V, ADJUSTABLE TIME DELAY UP TO 30 MINUTES,
150-DEGREE FIELD OF VIEW, WITH A MINIMUM COVERAGE AREA OF 1200 SQ. FT. (111 SQ. M).

2.6  WALL PLATES

A. SINGLE AND COMBINATION TYPES SHALL MATCH CORRESPONDING WIRING DEVICES.

1. PLATE-SECURING SCREWS: METAL WITH HEAD COLOR TO MATCH PLATE FINISH.
2. MATERIAL FOR UNFINISHED SPACES: GALVANIZED STEEL OR SMOOTH, HIGH-IMPACT THERMOPLASTIC.

B.  WET-LOCATION, WEATHERPROOF COVER PLATES: NEMA 250, COMPLYING WITH TYPE 3R, WEATHER—RESISTANT
THERMOPLASTIC WITH LOCKABLE COVER.

2.7 FINISHES

A. DEVICE COLOR: WIRING DEVICES CONNECTED TO NORMAL POWER SYSTEM: IVORY UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
OR REQUIRED BY NFPA 70 OR DEVICE LISTING.

B. WALL PLATE COLOR: FOR PLASTIC COVERS : IVORY.

PART 3 — EXECUTION
3.1 INSTALLATION

A. COMPLY WITH NECA 1, INCLUDING MOUNTING HEIGHTS LISTED IN THAT STANDARD, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
B. COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES:

1. PROTECT INSTALLED DEVICES AND THEIR BOXES. DO NOT PLACE WALL FINISH MATERIALS OVER DEVICE
BOXES AND DO NOT CUT HOLES FOR BOXES WITH ROUTERS THAT ARE GUIDED BY RIDING AGAINST OUTSIDE
OF BOXES.

2. KEEP OUTLET BOXES FREE OF PLASTER, DRYWALL JOINT COMPOUND, MORTAR, CEMENT, CONCRETE, DUST,
PAINT, AND OTHER MATERIAL THAT MAY CONTAMINATE THE RACEWAY SYSTEM, CONDUCTORS, AND CABLES.

3. INSTALL DEVICE BOXES IN BRICK OR BLOCK WALLS SO THAT THE COVER PLATE DOES NOT CROSS A JOINT
UNLESS THE JOINT IS TROWELED FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF THE WALL.

4. INSTALL WIRING DEVICES AFTER ALL WALL PREPARATION, INCLUDING PAINTING, IS COMPLETE.
C. CONDUCTORS:

1. DO NOT STRIP INSULATION FROM CONDUCTORS UNTIL RIGHT BEFORE THEY ARE SPLICED OR TERMINATED ON
DEVICES.

2. STRIP INSULATION EVENLY AROUND THE CONDUCTOR USING TOOLS DESIGNED FOR THE PURPOSE. AVOID
SCORING OR NICKING OF SOLID WIRE OR CUTTING STRANDS FROM STRANDED WIRE.

3. THE LENGTH OF FREE CONDUCTORS AT OUTLETS FOR DEVICES SHALL MEET PROVISIONS OF NFPA 70,
ARTICLE 300, WITHOUT PIGTAILS.

D. DEVICE INSTALLATION:

1. REPLACE DEVICES THAT HAVE BEEN IN TEMPORARY USE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THAT WERE INSTALLED
BEFORE BUILDING FINISHING OPERATIONS WERE COMPLETE.

2. KEEP EACH WIRING DEVICE IN ITS PACKAGE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED UNTIL IT IS TIME TO CONNECT
CONDUCTORS.

3. DO NOT REMOVE SURFACE PROTECTION, SUCH AS PLASTIC FILM AND SMUDGE COVERS, UNTIL THE LAST
POSSIBLE MOMENT.

4. CONNECT DEVICES TO BRANCH CIRCUITS USING PIGTAILS THAT ARE NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) IN
LENGTH.

5. WHEN THERE IS A CHOICE, USE SIDE WIRING WITH BINDING—HEAD SCREW TERMINALS. WRAP SOLID
CONDUCTOR TIGHTLY CLOCKWISE, TWO-THIRDS TO THREE-FOURTHS OF THE WAY AROUND TERMINAL SCREW.

6. USE A TORQUE SCREWDRIVER WHEN A TORQUE IS RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.

7. WHEN CONDUCTORS LARGER THAN NO. 12 AWG ARE INSTALLED ON 15— OR 20-A CIRCUITS, SPLICE NO. 12
AWG PIGTAILS FOR DEVICE CONNECTIONS.

8. TIGHTEN UNUSED TERMINAL SCREWS ON THE DEVICE.

9. WHEN MOUNTING INTO METAL BOXES, REMOVE THE FIBER OR PLASTIC WASHERS USED TO HOLD
DEVICE-MOUNTING SCREWS IN YOKES, ALLOWING METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT.

E. RECEPTACLE ORIENTATION:

1. INSTALL GROUND PIN OF VERTICALLY MOUNTED RECEPTACLES UP, AND ON HORIZONTALLY MOUNTED
RECEPTACLES TO THE LEFT.

2. INSTALL HOSPITAL—GRADE RECEPTACLES IN PATIENT—CARE AREAS WITH THE GROUND PIN OR NEUTRAL BLADE
AT THE TOP.

3. DEVICE PLATES: DO NOT USE OVERSIZED OR EXTRA-DEEP PLATES. REPAIR WALL FINISHES AND REMOUNT
OUTLET BOXES WHEN STANDARD DEVICE PLATES DO NOT FIT FLUSH OR DO NOT COVER ROUGH WALL
OPENING.

F. DIMMERS:

1. INSTALL DIMMERS WITHIN TERMS OF THEIR LISTING.

2. VERIFY THAT DIMMERS USED FOR FAN SPEED CONTROL ARE LISTED FOR THAT APPLICATION.

3. INSTALL UNSHARED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS ON LINE AND LOAD SIDE OF DIMMERS ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURERS’ DEVICE LISTING CONDITIONS IN THE WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

G. ARRANGEMENT OF DEVICES: UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, MOUNT FLUSH, WITH LONG DIMENSION VERTICAL AND
WITH GROUNDING TERMINAL OF RECEPTACLES ON TOP. GROUP ADJACENT SWITCHES UNDER SINGLE, MULTIGANG
WALL PLATES.

3.2 RECEPTACLES

A. HOSPITAL GRADE: PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLES IN ALL PATIENT CARE AREAS,
PATIENT CORRIDORS, PATIENT PREPARATION ROOMS, EXAM ROOMS AND WAITING ROOMS OR AREAS. PROVIDE
HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLES IN ALL OTHER AREAS. PROVIDE 20 AMP RECEPTACLES IN ALL LOCATIONS.

B. PROVIDE EXTERIOR GFCl RECEPTACLE WITHIN 25-0" OF EACH ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, FOR ALL
OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

3.5 GFCl RECEPTACLES

A. INSTALL NON-FEED-THROUGH-TYPE GFClI RECEPTACLES WHERE PROTECTION OF DOWNSTREAM RECEPTACLES IS
NOT REQUIRED.

B. INSTALL GFCl RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6—FEET OF ANY WATER SOURCE OR BASIN (AS MEASURED FROM THE
CLOSEST EDGE OF BASIN) AS REQUIRED BY THE NEC AND WAC.

3.4 IDENTIFICATION
A. IDENTIFY EACH RECEPTACLE WITH PANELBOARD IDENTIFICATION AND CIRCUIT NUMBER. USE HOT, STAMPED, OR

ENGRAVED MACHINE PRINTING WITH BLACK (NORMAL POWER) AND RED (EMERGENCY POWER) FILLED LETTERING
ON FACE OF PLATE, AND DURABLE WIRE MARKERS OR TAGS INSIDE OUTLET BOXES.

3.5 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

A. PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTS AND INSPECTIONS: IN HEALTHCARE FACILITIES, PREPARE REPORTS THAT COMPLY
WITH RECOMMENDATIONS IN NFPA 99.

1. TEST INSTRUMENTS: USE INSTRUMENTS THAT COMPLY WITH UL 1436.

2. TEST INSTRUMENT FOR CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES: DIGITAL WIRING ANALYZER WITH DIGITAL READOUT OR
ILLUMINATED DIGITAL—DISPLAY INDICATORS OF MEASUREMENT.

3. TESTS FOR CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES:
3.1, LINE VOLTAGE: ACCEPTABLE RANGE IS 105 TO 132 V.

3.2.  PERCENT VOLTAGE DROP UNDER 15—A LOAD: A VALUE OF 6 PERCENT OR HIGHER IS UNACCEPTABLE.
GROUND IMPEDANCE: VALUES OF UP TO 2 OHMS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

3.3.  GFCI TRIP: TEST FOR TRIPPING VALUES SPECIFIED IN UL 1436 AND UL 943.

3.4.  GROUND-FAULT RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TESTS: TEST EACH RECEPTACLE OR BRANCH
CIRCUIT BREAKER HAVING GROUND—FAULT CIRCUIT PROTECTION TO ASSURE THAT THE GROUND—FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER WILL NOT OPERATE WHEN SUBJECTED TO A GROUND-FAULT CURRENT OF LESS
THAN 4 MILLIAMPERES AND WILL OPERATE WHEN SUBJECTED TO A GROUND—FAULT CURRENT EXCEEDING
6 MILLIAMPERES. PERFORM TESTING USING AN INSTRUMENT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED
FOR TESTING GROUND—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS. APPLY THE TEST TO THE RECEPTACLE. "TEST”
BUTTON OPERATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR THIS TEST. REPLACE
RECEPTACLES THAT DO NOT SHUTOFF POWER WITH 7/1000 OF AN AMPERE WITHIN 1/40TH OF A
SECOND AND RETEST. USING THE TEST PLUG, VERIFY THAT THE DEVICE AND ITS OUTLET BOX ARE
SECURELY MOUNTED. TESTS SHALL BE DIAGNOSTIC, INDICATING DAMAGED CONDUCTORS, HIGH
RESISTANCE AT THE CIRCUIT BREAKER, POOR CONNECTIONS, INADEQUATE FAULT CURRENT PATH,
DEFECTIVE DEVICES, OR SIMILAR PROBLEMS. CORRECT CIRCUIT CONDITIONS, REMOVE MALFUNCTIONING
UNITS AND REPLACE WITH NEW ONES, AND RETEST AS SPECIFIED ABOVE.

SECTION 26 51 00 — INTERIOR LIGHTING

PART 1 — GENERAL
1.1 SUMMARY

A. SECTION INCLUDES:

1. INTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES, LAMPS, AND BALLASTS.
2. EXIT SIGNS.

1.2 ACTION SUBMITTALS
A. PRODUCT DATA: FOR EACH TYPE OF PRODUCT

PART 2 — PRODUCTS
2.1 LIGHT FIXTURES

A. MANUFACTURERS: PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURES PER LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON SHEET E7.1.
ALTERNATE LIGHT FIXTURE SUBMITTALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

PART 3 — EXECUTION
3.1 INSTALLATION

A. PROVIDE MOUNTING ACCESSORIES AND TRIMS AS REQUIRED FOR WALL AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION TYPES
SHOWN IN FINISH SCHEDULE AND ON DRAWINGS.

B. LIGHTING FIXTURES: SET LEVEL, PLUMB, AND SQUARE WITH CEILINGS AND WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

C. VERIFY WEIGHT AND MOUNTING METHOD OF FIXTURES AND PROVIDE SUITABLE SUPPORTS. FIXTURE MOUNTING
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL SEISMIC CODES AND REGULATIONS.

D. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR COORDINATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH
MECHANICAL AND FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLING ANY OF THE SYSTEMS.

E. INSTALL FIXTURES WITH VENT HOLES FREE OF AIR BLOCKING OBSTACLES.

F. LIGHTING FIXTURES LOCATED IN RECESSED CEILINGS WITH A FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 1-HOUR OR MORE
SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTIVE RATED BOX EQUAL TO THAT OF THE CEILING.

G. ADJUST APERTURE RINGS ON ALL RECESSED FIXTURES TO BE FLUSH WITH THE FINISHED CEILING.
H. ADJUST VARIABLE POSITION LAMPHOLDERS FOR PROPER LAMP POSITION PRIOR TO FIXTURE INSTALLATION.
|.  BLEMISHED, DAMAGED OR UNSATISFACTORY FIXTURES OR ACCESSORIES SHALL BE REPLACED.

J. VERIFY MOUNTING PROVISIONS AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ORDER OF LIGHT FIXTURES AND PROVIDE
AS REQUIRED.

K. IN ACCESSIBLE SUSPENDED CEILINGS, PROVIDE 72" FLEXIBLE CONDUIT WIRING CONNECTION (FLEXIBLE TUBING
NOT PERMITTED) FROM A RIGIDLY SUPPORTED JUNCTION BOX.

ALL FINISHES SHALL BE UNMARRED UPON PROJECT COMPLETION. REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED FINISHES.

M. REPLACE ALL BURNED OUT OR INOPERATIVE LAMPS AT THE END OF THE CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO OWNER
OCCUPANCY.

N. DIFFUSERS AND ENCLOSURES: REMOVE PROTECTIVE PLASTIC COVERS FROM LIGHTING FIXTURE DIFFUSERS ONLY
AFTER CONSTRUCTION WORK, PAINTING AND CLEAN-UP ARE COMPLETED. REMOVE ALL DIRTY LAMPS,
REFLECTORS AND DIF-FUSERS; CLEAN AND REINSTALL. WHEN CLEANING "ALZAK" REFLECTORS, USE A
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED CLEANING SOLUTION. REFLECTORS DAMAGED OR IMPREGNATED WITH
FINGERPRINTS SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO COST TO OWNER.

0. FOR LED FIXTURES, WHETHER SURFACE MOUNTED OR RECESSED, REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DIRT AND DUST
FROM HEAT SINK FINS TO ENSURE PROPER DISSIPATION OF HEAT.

P. STARTUP SERVICE: BURN-IN ALL LAMPS THAT REQUIRE SPECIFIC AGING PERIOD TO OPERATE PROPERLY, PRIOR
TO OCCUPANCY BY OWNER. BURN—IN FLUORESCENT AND COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPS INTENDED TO BE
DIMMED, FOR AT LEAST 12 HOURS AT FULL VOLTAGE PER NEMA RECOMMENDATIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY
FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

3.2 CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE SUPPORT

A. WHERE CEILING IS OF INSUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SUPPORT WEIGHT OF LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED, PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.
2.
3.

REFER TO E6.1 FOR ONE-LINE DIAGRAM.

EXISTING CIRCUIT INDICATED BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CIRCUITS PRIOR TO WORK ON INDICATED DEVICES.

7. RE-ROUTE EXISTING CIRCUITS THAT ARE AFFECTED AS A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT THAT SERVE DEVICES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE.
POWER CIRCUITS:

a.

MAINTAIN EXISTING SYSTEMS NOT IDENTIFIED FOR DEMOLITION. MAINTAINING EXISTING SYSTEMS INCLUDES RELOCATING THE SYSTEMS TO COORDINATE b.
WITH WORK OF THIS CONTRACT, WHEN WORK OF THIS CONTRACT CANNOT BE DONE WHILE THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS IN ITS PRESENT LOCATION. .
ANY EXISTING WIRING SERVING DEVICES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE AND WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL d.
BE REROUTED TO MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE RISK OF MAINTAINING EXISTING SYSTEMS, EXCEPT RELOCATION OF e

WIRING OF #2 AWG AND ABOVE SHALL BE CONSIDERED AN ADDITIONAL COST IF NOT SHOWN TO BE RELOCATED. IF SUCH WIRING IS FOUND THE

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION WORK, TRACE OUT AND IDENTIFY EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER CIRCUIT THAT SERVES LOADS IN OCCUPIED
AREAS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WIRING, SCHEDULE OUTAGE AND RECONNECT LOADS TO TEMPORARY WIRING.

PROVIDE NEW WIRING IN NEW LOCATION.

SCHEDULE OUTAGE, DISCONNECT TEMPORARY WIRING, AND CONNECT LOADS TO NEW WIRING. REMOVE TEMPORARY WIRING.
OUTAGE FOR EACH CIRCUIT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 20 MINUTES.

SIGNAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS:

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF WIRING LOCATION, REASON IT MUST BE REMOVED AND COST OF RELOCATION AND RECEIVE THE OWNER'S a.
APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

b
EXAMINE DRAWINGS OF ALL DISCIPLINES TO DETERMINE WHERE WORK OF OTHER TRADES WILL OR IS LIKELY TO REQUIRE RELOCATION OF EXISTING 3
SYSTEMS. REMOVE AND RELOCATE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN THE WAY OF WORK OF OTHER TRADES. EXACT RELOCATION REQUIREMENT OF EXISTING )

SYSTEMS TO REMAIN TO BE BASED ON DETAILED COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF
RELOCATED DEVICES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

RELOCATION OF ANY SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMANENT.
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PARTIAL FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRIGAL DEMOLITION

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION TRACE OUT AND IDENTIFY DEVICE AND SYSTEMS BEING SERVED.
PROVIDE TEMPORARY WIRING TO MAINTAIN OPERATION OF SYSTEM THROUGHOUT FACILITY.
SCHEDULE OUTAGE AND CONNECT TO TEMPORARY WIRING AND TEST SYSTEM.

. PROVIDE NEW WIRING ON NEW LOCATION.

SCHEDULE OUTAGE, DISCONNECT TEMPORARY WIRING, AND RECONNECT TO NEW WIRING. REMOVE TEMPORARY WIRING.

[ FLAG NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH EXISTING RECEPTACLE AND CONDUCTORS BACK TO
NEAREST JUNCTION BOX. PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATE AT
EXISTING OUTLET BOX.

2. DEMOLISH EXISTING RECEPTACLE AND CONDUCTORS BACK TO
NEAREST JUNCTION BOX. PROVIDE BLANK GASKETED COVER
PLATE AT EXISTING FLOOR BOX.

5. DEMOLISH EXISTING RECEPTACLE. EXISTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AND CONNECTED TO NEW QUAD RECEPTACLE ON
SAME WALL. REFER TO E1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.
2.
3.

REFER TO E6.1 FOR ONE-LINE DIAGRAM.

EXISTING CIRCUIT INDICATED BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CIRCUITS PRIOR TO WORK ON INDICATED DEVICES.

MAINTAIN EXISTING SYSTEMS NOT IDENTIFIED FOR DEMOLITION.  MAINTAINING EXISTING SYSTEMS INCLUDES RELOCATING THE SYSTEMS TO COORDINATE
WITH WORK OF THIS CONTRACT, WHEN WORK OF THIS CONTRACT CANNOT BE DONE WHILE THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS IN ITS PRESENT LOCATION.

ANY EXISTING WIRING SERVING DEVICES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE AND WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL
BE REROUTED TO MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE RISK OF MAINTAINING EXISTING SYSTEMS, EXCEPT RELOCATION OF

WIRING OF #2 AWG AND ABOVE SHALL BE CONSIDERED AN ADDITIONAL COST IF NOT SHOWN TO BE RELOCATED. IF SUCH WIRING IS FOUND THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF WIRING LOCATION, REASON IT MUST BE REMOVED AND COST OF RELOCATION AND RECEIVE THE OWNER'S

APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

EXAMINE DRAWINGS OF ALL DISCIPLINES TO DETERMINE WHERE WORK OF OTHER TRADES WILL OR IS LIKELY TO REQUIRE RELOCATION OF EXISTING
SYSTEMS. REMOVE AND RELOCATE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN THE WAY OF WORK OF OTHER TRADES. EXACT RELOCATION REQUIREMENT OF EXISTING
SYSTEMS TO REMAIN TO BE BASED ON DETAILED COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF
RELOCATED DEVICES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

RELOCATION OF ANY SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMANENT.
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AREA OF WORK

PARTIAL FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING DEMOLITION

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

RE—-ROUTE EXISTING CIRCUITS THAT ARE AFFECTED AS A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT THAT SERVE DEVICES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE.
POWER CIRCUITS:

a.

oo o

€

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION WORK, TRACE OUT AND IDENTIFY EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER CIRCUIT THAT SERVES LOADS IN OCCUPIED
AREAS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WIRING, SCHEDULE OUTAGE AND RECONNECT LOADS TO TEMPORARY WIRING.

PROVIDE NEW WIRING IN NEW LOCATION.

SCHEDULE OUTAGE, DISCONNECT TEMPORARY WIRING, AND CONNECT LOADS TO NEW WIRING. REMOVE TEMPORARY WIRING.
OUTAGE FOR EACH CIRCUIT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 20 MINUTES.

SIGNAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS:

a.

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION TRACE OUT AND IDENTIFY DEVICE AND SYSTEMS BEING SERVED.

g
\@\:;

[ FLAG NOTES:

1. MAINTAIN AND PROTECT EXISTING FIXTURE, EQUIPMENT, OR

DEVICE FOR RE—INSTALLATION AS INDICATED ON SHEET E2.1.

2. DEMOLISH EXISTING SWITCH. REFER TO E2.1 FOR REVISED
LOCATION FOR NEW SWITCH TO CONTROL EXISTING LIGHT
FIXTURES ON SWITCH LEG.

5. DEMOLISH EXISTING LIGHT SWITCHES. REFER TO E2.1 FOR
REVISED SWITCH LOCATION TO CONTROL EXISTING SWITCH
LEG LIGHT FIXTURES.

b. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WIRING TO MAINTAIN OPERATION OF SYSTEM THROUGHOUT FACILITY.
c. SCHEDULE OUTAGE AND CONNECT TO TEMPORARY WIRING AND TEST SYSTEM.
d. PROVIDE NEW WIRING ON NEW LOCATION.
e. SCHEDULE OUTAGE, DISCONNECT TEMPORARY WIRING, AND RECONNECT TO NEW WIRING. REMOVE TEMPORARY WIRING.
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1. REFER TO E6.1 FOR ONE-LINE DIAGRAM. 1. PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL SCHEDULE FOR REVISED CIRCUITING.
REFER TO E7.1
2. REFER TO E7.1 FOR PANEL SCHEDULE. EBD e
DESIGN
SERVICES
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GENERAL NOTES: [ FLAG NOTES:
1. REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE ON E7.1. 1. REINSTALL EXISTING FIXTURE, EQUIPMENT, OR DEVICE NEW
LOCATION. REFER TO ED2.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION. —
2. REFER TO E7.1 FOR PANEL SCHEDULE. EBD ‘ =
2. REVISED LOCATION FOR EXISTING SWITCH LEG LIGHTING DESIGN
CONTROLS. EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO SERVICES
REVISED SWITCH LOCATION.
3. CONNECT LIGHT FIXTURE TO EXISTING NON-SWITCHED
EMERGENCY LIGHTING CIRCUIT.
4,  CONNECT LIGHT FIXTURE TO EXISTING CORRIDOR LIGHTING
CIRCUIT.
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MATCHLINE E2.1
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GENERAL NOTES:

EXISTING LIGHTING PLAN PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
REFER TO SHEET E2.1 FOR LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SWITCH
REVISIONS FOR EXISTING LIGHTING.
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PARTIAL FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - SYSTEMS

GENERAL NOTES:

REFER TO DETAILS 1 AND 2 ON SHEET E4.1 FOR TELECOM ROUGH-IN
INFORMATION.
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2. COORDINATE DOOR HARDWARE AND SECURITY ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS
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PLASTIC BUSHING
CONDUIT TO NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE
o

6" RADIUS MINIMUM ]\

CEILING LEVEL
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’\- WALL SECTION

BACK BOX

SINGLE GANG PLASTER RING,
MATCH DEPTH OF RING WTH
GWB DEPTH

/" "\TYPICAL COMMUNICATIONS RACEWAY AND OUTLET DETAIL
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V 1 OR 2 CABLES V 3 OR 4 CABLES V 1 CABLE

1. CABLES AND TERMINATIONS BY OTHERS.

2. PROVIDE OUTLET FACEPLATE CONFIGURATIONS SIMILAR TO
CABLING REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY EXACT CONFIGURATION WITH
OWNER.

3. PROVIDE 4-PORT FACEPLATES FOR ALL OUTLETS. PROVIDE
BLANK DUST COVERS IF NOT ALL 4-PORTS HAVE CABLES.

/5 \TYPICAL COMMUNICATIONS OUTLET FACEPLATE CONFIGURATIONS
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GENERAL NOTES: = FLAG NOTES:

FIELD VERIFY CIRCUITS IN FIELD FOR EXISTING AND MODIFIED CIRCUITS.

1. ONE-LINE BASED ON INFORMATION CONTAINED IN EXISTING AS—BUILT
DOCUMENTS. PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL SCHEDULE. REFER TO E7.1 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, PANEL SCHEDULE, AND LOAD CALCULATION FOR EXISTING EVIDENCE
2. ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN IS EXISTING AND SCOPE OF WORK IS LIMITED PANELBOARD. EBD BASED
TO PANEL 4LD AND LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS SHOWN ON DRAWING E2.1. DESIGN

SERVICES

OWNER:

MultiCare 43

BetterConnected

City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

Building

| Engineering Public Works |

| Fire Traffic |

PROJECT NAME:

MultiCare
GSMOB
Suite 4400
Clinic T..

1450 5th St SE
Puyallup, WA 98372

MARK| DATE DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION
4712023 DOCUMENTS
PANEL PANEL
3LsL 3LSH
120/208V 2YY/480V
100A 100A
MLO MLO 1.25"C—3#3,1#3N,1#86 5°C—3#10,1#106
1"C—3#6,1#6N, 1486 "o "o
%G 346,146, 14106 #6, 146N, 14 5"C-3#12,1#126 2"C-3#3/0 AWG AL,1#3/0 AWG AL N,1#4 AWG AL G
\ LS ) TEQ
15KVA 15KVA
480V—208Y,/120V 480V—-208Y,/120V
36 AW 36 4W 33025A
3l 3 B ]
DLt c Al T . g ey so0u3p
800A/3P
= = T4 O
e TR )R [ ][ R o TR o o
480V—208Y/120V, ! ~
3CH<ﬁ0f\o_ 2500A —
[ 0 A 600A/3P @< 3P
120&208V 277/480V 120@/208v 277({480v 2779/480v 120/208V 120/208V 277/180V g
0A 100A 0A 0A 0A 225A 400A 600A 2CH 5 —
MCB MLO MCB MCB MCB MLO MCB MLO 600A/3P
"e_ = 1CH & o PROJECT NO. 31251
17C=34#6, 1#6N, 186 1.25°C-343, 1#3N, 1486 #1/0 B00A/3P
5"C-3410,14106G S DRAWN BY: KMD
/> L 90A/3P J
A 1.257C—3#3,1#3N, 1486 - DATE: 7 APRIL 2023
o D f a a #3/0 COPYRIGHT TO:
(2)3°C—3#250 MCM AL, 1#250 MCM AL N,143/0 AWG AL G / InSight Healthcare Architecture
9 & 2°C-3#4/0 AWG AL,1#4 AWG AL G SHEET TITLE.
(2)3"C—3#500 MCM AL,1#500 MCM AL N,1#2/0 AWG AL G '
— ONE-LINE
C:j 90A/3P H
5OKW g DIAGRAM
277/480
A
7)4°C—3#700 MCM AL,1#700 MCM AL N,1#600 MCM AL G
\t 1.25"C—34#3, 143N, 1486 / (=3¢ t t

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM SHEET #
SCALE:NONE E 6 . 1




EVIDENCE
BASED
DESIGN

EBD

SERVICES

LENS / TRIM / FLANGE
FIXTURE INPUT LUMEN | BALLAST / TRANSFORMER
MANUFACTURER / CATALOG # / DESCRIPTION CCT / CRI / VOLTAGE | REFLECTOR / BAFFLE / REMARKS / ACCESSORIES/ OPTIONS
TYPE WATTS (W) | OUTPUT / DRIVER
/ BEAM FINISH
GOTHAM - EVO6 30 AR MWD LS GZ1 90CRI 6" LED DOWNLIGHT, GALVANIZED STEEL CLEAR
L1 ! 3500K/90CRI 30 3000 INTEGRAL 0-10V DIMMING MVOLT ! WHITE FINISH
HOUSING, RECESS MOUNT, T-BAR CEILING SPECULAR
LITHONIA -AVANTE 2AVLS-30LSE-MDR-MVOLT-EZ1-LP835
L2 3500K/80CRI 34 4000 INTEGRAL 0-10V DIMMING MVOLT WHITE FINISH
2X2 LED LUMINAIRE, RECESS MOUNT, T-BAR CEILING
LITHONIA - AVANTE 2AVL4-40LSE-MDR-MVOLT-EZ1-LP835
L3 3500K/80CRI 47 4000 INTEGRAL 0-10V DIMMING MVOLT WHITE FINISH
2X4 LED LUMINAIRE, RECESS MOUNT, T-BAR CEILING
LITHONIA - EDGR-1-RMR CLEAR
X1 SINGLE FACE LED EXIT SIGN, RECESS MOUNT RED 5 NA NA UNV ACRYLIC MIRROR SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIRECTIONAL ARROWS
208 Y/ 120 VOLTS NORMAL POWER BUS RATING: 150 AMPS LOCATION: RM 4400-23 SPEC PANEL WITH: ES NO
3 -PHASE PNL. MFR.: MAIN BKR: MLO MOUNTING: SURFACE FEED-THRU LUGS X
4 -WIRE CAT. NO.: A.l.C. RATING: 10,000 AIC SYM FED FROM: PNL 4CL WITH 150A CB DOUBLE LUGS X
200% NEUTRAL X
CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION LOAD LOCATION CODE | LOAD | BKR | PH | BKR | LOAD | CODE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION LOAD LOCATION CKT
NO. (ROOM NO. / GRID) (kVA) | AMPS AMPS | (kVA) (ROOM NO. / GRID) NO.
1# |RCPTILTS R 0.43 20/1 -A- | 2001 1.26 R |RCPT 24
3# |SPLINT PAN R 1.44 20/1 -B- | 20/ 1.08 R |RCPT SOILED HOLDING NOTE 1 4*
5# | SPARE 20/1 -C-| 201 1.26 R |RCPT EXAM #7 & SOILED HOLDING NOTE 3 6*
7# |FLUID THERAPY R 1.44 20/1 -A- | 20/ 0.60 Z |HOT PACK 8t
ot |BTE R 1.68 20/1 -B- | 20/1 0.60 Z |COLD PACK 10#
11# |RCPT R 0.90 20/1 -C-| 20/ 1.08 R |RCPT STAFF LOCKERS/MA STATION NOTE 4 12*
13# | TREADMILL S 1.44 20/1 -A- | 20/ 1.08 R |RCPT MA STATION NOTE 1 14*
15# | TREADMILL S 1.44 20/1 -B- | 20/ 0.18 S |ELIPTICAL 16%#
17# | TREADMILL S 1.44 20/ -C-| 20/ 0.18 S |ELIPTICAL 18#
19# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -A- | 20/ 0.18 S  |ELIPTICAL 20#
21# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/ -B- | 20/ 0.18 R |RCPT 20#
23# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -C-| 20/ 0.18 R |RCPT 24#
25# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/ -A- | 20/ 0.72 R |RCPT EXAM #8 & EXAM #9 26#
27# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -B- | 20/1 1.62 R |RCPT EXAM #7 NOTE 4 28*
29# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -C-| 201 1.62 R |RCPT EXAM #4 NOTE 4 30*
31# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -A- | 20/ 0.60 Z |COLD PACK 324
33# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/ -B- | 20/ 0.60 R |RCPT 344
35# |PT TABLE R 0.18 20/1 -C-| 20/ 1.44 R |RCPT EXAM #3 NOTE 1 36*
37* |RCPT PROVIDER STATION NOTE 1 R 0.90 20/1 -A- | 2001 1.08 R |RCPT EXAM #1 NOTE 1 38*
39# |RCPT RM 4224 R 0.54 20/1 -B- | 20/1 1.08 R |RCPTS OFFICE 4400-08 NOTE 5 40*
41# |RCPT RM 4224 R 0.72 20/1 -C-| 20/ 1.76 R |RCPT/LTS 424
43# |RCPT RM 4203 R 1.08 20/1 -A- | 20/ 0.54 R |RCPT EXAM #2 NOTE 1 44
45# |RCPT/LTS RM 4202 R 1.24 20/1 -B- | 20/ 0.54 R |RCPT EXAM #6 NOTE 1 46*
47# |RCPT/LTS RM 4202 R 1.12 20/1 -C-| 201 0.36 R |RCPT EXAM #10 NOTE 1 48*
49# |RCPT RM 4202 R 0.90 20/1 -A- | 2001 0.72 R |RCPTRM 4223 50#
51# |RCPT RM 4200 R 1.26 20/1 -B- | 20/1 0.18 R |RCPTRM 4224 524
53# |PA DOOR RM 4200 R 0.90 20/1 -C-| 20/ 0.18 R |RCPTRM 4224 541
55# |LTG RM 4208,4209,4211,4212 L 1.20 20/1 -A- | 20/ 0.18 R |RCPT RM 4224 56#
57# |LTG RM 4213,4214,4217,4218 L 1.20 20/1 -B- 0.72 R 584
_ -c-| 2013 ) R |W.LOUNGE
o9% RCPT RM 4223 R 0.50 20/2 c 0.r2 60#
61# R 0.50 -A- 0.72 R 62#
63# |RCPT GFCls RM 4400 R 1.08 20/ -B- 0.72 R 64t
65# |S. MICROWAVE RM 4400 S 1.20 20/1 -C-| 2013 0.72 R |W.LOUNGE 661
67# |RCPT N. GFCls RM 4400 R 1.08 20/1 -A- 0.72 R 68#
69# |REF RM 4400 R 1.00 20/1 -B- 0.72 H 70#
71# |N. MICROWAVE RM 4400 z 1.20 20/1 -C-| 2013 0.72 H |FAN DISCONNECT 724
734 1.25 -A- 0.72 H T4t
DRYER z 20/2
754 1.25 -B- | 20/ 1.08 R |RCPT OFFICE 4400-08 NOTE 2 76*
77# | WASHING MACHINE z 1.00 20/1 -C-| 201 1.08 R |RCPT VITALS STATION NOTE 2 78*
79* |RCPT REGISTRATION NOTE 2 S 1.00 20/1 -A- | 201 1.08 R |RCPT EXAM #8 & EXAM#9 NOTE 2 80*
81* |RCPT REGISTRATION NOTE 2 S 1.00 20/1 -B- | 20/ SPACE 82t
83* |RCPT REGISTRATION NOTE 2 S 1.00 20/ -C-| 20/ SPACE 84t
CODES: CONNECTED LOAD CALCULATED DEMAND LOAD NOTES:
H  =HVAC LOADS 216 kVA 216 kVA (100%) ASTERIK (*) NEXT TO CKT INDICATES NEW, ADDED, OR REVISED LOAD.
EXISTING CIRCUITS MARKED WITH #.
K  =KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 0.00 kVA 0.00 kVA (100%)
AND PANEL SCHEDULES.
LM =LARGEST SINGLE MOTOR 0.00 kVA 0.00 kVA (125%)
_ 100% 1) ADDED 360VA NEW LOAD ON EXISTING CIRCUIT.
M OTHER MOTOR LOADS 0.00 kVA 0.00 kVA (o‘y ) 2) PROVIDE 20A/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING SPACE.
R = GENERAL USE RECEPTACLES 47.29 kVA 28.64 kVA (50%>10kVA) 4) ADDED 180VA NEW LOAD ON EXISTING CIRCUIT.
. 5) NO NEW LOAD ADDED TO EXISTING CIRCUIT.
S = DEDICATED RECEPTACLES 7.32 kVA 7.32 kVA (100%)
Z =MISC. OR APPLIANCES 7.04 kVA 7.04 kVA (100%)
TOTALS: 66.21 kVA 48.16 kVA
183.8 AMPS 134 AMPS
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